ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTATION & REMEDIATION

SECEVED

MONTHLY SOIL VAPOR INTRUSION STUDY URDATE, | () § 707
May 31, 2023

CIN

KPRG and Associates, Inc.

Mr. Mark Drews, P.G.

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
141 NW Barstow Street, Room 180
Waukesha, WI 53188

VIA E-MAIL and FEDEX KPRG Project No. 11717

Re:  Former Navistar/RMG Foundry
1401 Perkins Avenue, Waukesha, WI
BRRTS# 02-68-098404

Dear Mr. Drews:

Per the approved Work Plan dated May 3, 2019, the following is a monthly update of the status of
the soil vapor intrusion study work associated with the above referenced site since the previous
monthly status summary:

e Tables 1A through 1F summarize the status of all residential properties and Table 2
summarizes the status of all commercial properties. Attachment 1 includes complete tables
of indoor air and sub-slab vapor sampling data to date. At this point, the table has been
reduced to focusing only on trichloroethene (TCE) data as requested by Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources (WDNR).

e Residential property status summary is as follows:

o Total number of residential properties (excluding vacant lots) - 99
o Received signed agreements: 80

= [nstalled SSDS: 43

= SSDS Installations Being Scheduled - 2

= Previously Existing SSDS Systems Installed by Others — 3
o In discussions/process of signing: 0
o Denials: 5
o No response: 14

Of the 13 properties identified in the 9/11/19 site visit list for pre-emptive installations, six
sub-slab depressurization systems (SSDSs) have been installed, one existing system
(installed by Others) was inspected, repaired and restarted. Of the four properties requested
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by WDNR for pre-emptive installations due to sub-slab vapor accumulations identified in
the 8/14/19 meeting/conference call summary letter, three installations have been
completed and one is still in the process of being scheduled (901 Eales Avenue). As noted
in previous progress reports, the property owner at 901 Eales Ave. has not been responsive
regarding setting up an installation date. KPRG and the installation contractor will continue
to follow-up with the property owner.

e No new property access agreements were received in May 2023.

e The installation for 904 Regent Street was completed on February 7, 2023. The resident
has been contacted numerous times via phone and text messages for a follow-up indoor air
sampling, however, no response yet. A letter was sent out to the tenant and copied to the
owner on May 30, 2023 asking them to contact us for scheduling of a follow-up indoor air
sampling as well as a follow-up system inspection and PFET.

e Ongoing sampling is being scheduled for properties that have provided access previously
and have still not had four rounds of sampling.

e PFET testing is continuing for previously installed systems. A system was installed at 1208
Raymond Street on August 22,2019 and one additional PFET follow-up is needed. A check
of the tax records on March 29, 2023 indicates that the property has been sold. The new
property owner is KNK Properties of Waukesha, Wisconsin. A letter and new access
agreement were sent on March 29, 2023 and again on April 27, 2023 to KNK Properties.
The new signed access agreement was received on May 4, 2023 and PFET follow-up is in
process of being scheduled.

e Commercial property status summary is as follows:
o Received signed agreements: 6
o Denials: 2

e Figure | illustrates the status of all properties.

e OnJuly 19,2021 Navistar received an e-mail from WDNR requesting to proceed with the
proposed additional vapor intrusion sampling at the newly constructed apartments and
townhouses located at 1420 and 1421 White Rock Avenue. It 1s Navistar’s understanding
that additional sampling will be completed by the property owner.

Please call me at 262-781-0475 with any questions.

Sincerely,
KPRG and Associates, Inc.

/{?/Lé\l‘v(//{’ ?n&k

Richard R. Gnat, P.G.
Principal
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Table 1A. SV! Study Residential Access/Sampling Status Niagara Street and White Rock Avenue 5-31-23

WDNR Copied on

PHONE KNOCK ON ACCESS | Ambient Air Sub-Slab Indoer Air | Sub-slab Vapor SSDS Follow-up ! Est. No. of
ADDRESS OWNER CONTACT DOOR LETTER SENT SIGNED Sampling Sampling Sump Sample Exceedances | Exceedances Installed PFET $reasrl12$nniittgla(s Residents Notes
1/3/2018 No
. Gerald and Debra Hughes 411818 N N NA NA 4 Vi i I f
902 Niagara Street (Owmer renting to tenants) Yes No 101712017 Yes 11/22/2017 8/3/18 o o mg Yes ‘ery cooperative. Gerald works at the foundry.
11130118
Disabled veteran transferred to VA hospital. Was told by neighbors (Hughes and Lopez) that he is probably not returning at this point. House
may be going for sale. Two WDNR letters sent latest being 3/27/19. Renter calls M. Drews with concem (wife pregnant.). M. Drews indicates
) c 10/19/2017 412012019 No that they need to call the property owner and have them contact KPRG. Have not heard but checked tax records. New Owner identified. Sent
834 Niagara Street THM Holdings, LL (SOIG)LEISW Yes DHS 76/:2/22 11/22/2017 4/8/19 Yes 91519 NA. See notes| No Sump No NA. See notes NA NA Yes 4 request letter 4-8-19. Received signed agreement 4/23/19. Called leasee Tawny Brown to set up sampling. Left detailed voice message.
Owner MTK Investments, 3116721 Called back and set up. basement not used. Field stone walls and only one-third has concrete floor in poor condition. Remaining portion has
dirt floor. Asked WDNR whether we should still collect sub-slab vapor, Answer: no. 8/5/19, 8/12/19 called to schedule sampling and left
11/9/20 spoke with Tawny, she no fonger lives there, sent email to owner. 3/16/21 property sold. Sent letter to new ownership.
No. Meet at
. . Yes residence. . Originall signed agreement but after discussion with his partner, called me and said they decided against approval. | went to meet with him
830 Niagara Street Luis Lopez Yes DHS 7/12/22|  DHS 11/4/20 Denied NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2 |again but he signed denial. WDNR lefter sent. 11/15/21 another KPRG lefter sent.
11/15/21
826 Niagara Street (P;z:’;i Acosta, Nancy Mojica, Luis Yes Yes 10119/2017 Yes 1112212017 | 122012017 No Yes* No 4 2;2(3720 17 | anseote Yes 1 Sold to Habitat for Humanity July 2018. Working on new access agreement,
10/18/2017
1112212017 : : it Vit i
. Yes (3) Twice spoke w/ daughter at door. Left card. No retumn call. Two WDNR letters sent, latest being 3/27/19. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke
820 Niagara Street Melody Pauer No DHS 7/12/22 D:/sy1210/1720 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u with daughter, left packet and access agreement. 11/15/21 another KPRG letter sent.
11115/21
Demitrio and Maximina Aquilera 11/22/2017 Yes Yes 61112018 Very cooperative. Working through niece (Maria Diaz). All arrangements being done through e-mail with maria. Sent e-mail 6-3-19 to arrange
818 Niagara Street {Owner renting to tenants) via e-mail No 1001972017 Yes 6/11/18 1212812017 No No Yes 21812018 %Z/;ﬂg Yes 8 for a follow-up indoor 24-hour sample as requested by WDNR.
10/19/2017
Yes (3 11/22/2017
816 Niagara Street Robert Danielson No DHse; /g 2)/22 5/2/2018 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u No answer each time. Looks empty. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 11/15/21 another KPRG letter sent.
DHS 11/4/20
11/15/21
No answer each time. Car in drive twice. J R Hermann called and said he will sign and send in mail 7/30/18. Called to sched 8/8, 8/16 and
8/23/18 a got voice mail about extended trip. 8/29/18 - JR retumed call. Set schedule for sampling. Left voice messages 1/9/19, 1/16/19 for
sampling scheduling. Talked 2/12/19. Won't be able to provide us access until mid-March. 4/3/19 talked to JR still trying to schedule. He will
check work schedule and call me back within a few days. Did not hear back. Called 4/9/18 left voice message. JR called 4/11/19 and said he
is working a fot of overtime and will need to get back to us within a week o try to schedule. 4/23/19, 4/25/19 called again and left messages
with two tentative sampling times/schedules for JR.Left another message 5/1/19. 5/7/19. JR retums call. Setup sampling. 8/14/19 contacted
called and left message regarding potentuial SSDS install. */23/19 talked with JR. He is willing to have the SSDS put in but said he will not be
10/19/2017 91512018 9/6/2018 Yes Yes 10/14/2020 able o coorduinate a schedule until sometime second half of September. Am to call him mid-month. 9/24/19 talked with JR about next
814 Niagara Street Jack Herrmann Yes Yes (3) 112212017 Yes 5/8/19 519119 No Sump No {diff than IA) 312072020 5/20/22 Yes 3 sampling and pre-emptive install with several dates for him to choose from. He wants to push it off for another 3 to 4 weeks. 11/8/19, 11/21/19
5/2/2018 8/5/20 No Yes 11/23/22A called left detailed voice message. 11/22/19 JR calls back. Said he received messages but has to determine when | can have contractor
access to determine installationneeds. Asked if we could do it after 2 pm for at least the initial visist. Said yes and provided him some
tentative dates. He said he will get back to me next week. 12/11/19 still trying to set schedule that works with JR and contractor. 1/24/20 calted
and left deatiled voice message. 1/28/20 called and JR answered. said he was real busy and asked for me to call back again in about a week.
2/13/20 message from JR asking to call to set up an install. 2/14/20, 2/18/20, 2/20/20 called and left voice mait with five proposed dates to
choose from. 2/21/20 talked with JR. His tenant works night shift and sleeps during day so he needs to talk with him onwhen we might be able
to do the work. Is to get back o me. 3/9/20 JR calls with some other tenative dates. Set for 3/20.20. 5/18/20 left voice mail. 5/21/20 got JR. He
asked to call him back to Tuesday when he can look at his schedule.
Initial discussion 10/17/17 was positive and Paula asked for more information. Letter sent. Follow-up call on 11/15/17, Paula informed that
they are not i d in icipating and d no further contact. Was informed during 8/3/18 705 Elm Street sampling that this
property may have been sold to City of Waukesha. Access signed after WDNR letter sent. Left messges for system install 12/19/18, 1/8/19,
2/12/19. Simon Jr. called 4-19-18 and left message that he has moved his parents into his house so residence is currently vacant. They will be
N " 10/18/2017 sellling the house to apartment developer and it will be razed but if that takes too long he may rent out temporarirly. Am to call him on Monday
1412 White Rock Avenue | Simon and Paula Monreal Yes No 10/27/2018 Yes 122018 | 11132018 | No Sump Yes Yes /1712019 NA Yes O Jatter 5:00 pm to shcedule install. Talked to Simon 4-22-19. Scheduled install for 5/17/19. Called 5/16/19 to verify schedule. Left message. Mot
with Joel (son) at *:45 amd 5/17/19 who let us into house for install and he left asking us to lock up when done. Noted a leaking water pipe in
Left voice mail and sent e-mail to Simon Jr. regarding this. 5/22/19 received message that water has been tumed off. Called and e-
mailed 5/24/19 to schedule date to commission system. No respanse yet. 6/17/19 sent another e-mail with various updated availability dates.
House to be demolished for new apartment construction.
11412018 ',:::
1358 White Rock Avenue Gary Burant Yes Yes 10/19/2017 Yes 11/22/2017 j4/10/18 8/3/18| No Yes* No No NA Yes 2 Very cooperative and responsive to requests and scheduling.
12/6/18 No
" N Y Yes {e-mail) Was originally responsive and provicded e-mail. Said he would sign after telling residents. After initial di he has not Sent
1354 White Rock Avenue | TorY Pawlick Qumerrenting o | - - Yes No  |101817, 1122117 | Yes NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA U |ancther follow-up e-mail 8/2/18. Access signed after WDNR letter sent. Not calling back 10 coord sampling. E-mail 12/20/18, Left ancther
tenants) 8/2/2018 11/30/18 message 2/12/19. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with tenant, left packet.
8/9/19 talked with Sarah Beck of Bear Development. They will be developing the porperty. Their purchase agreement allows for access to
Vapor barrier property for testing. Set up meeting with her for 8/15/19 to discuss this and other properties involved. Met 8/15/19. The developer will contact
. White Rock MF, LLC - Kenosha, NA - See 12/20/2018 : the property owners and ask that they send in signed aggreements for access. 10/17/19 d signed 113/20 d e-mauil
1420 White Rock Ave No Notes 211/2019 Yes See Notes See notes See notes See notes See notes andsgal:)s;we See notes See notes See notes asking to remove all vapor pins by 1/22/20 since they will be starting redeviopment work. This parcel has been redeveloped by Bear
Construction for multi-family housing. Constructed with vapor barrier and initial air and vapor sampling completed by property
owner/developer. Passive SSDS at this time.
8/9/19 talked with Sarah Beck of Bear Development. They will be developing the porperty. Their purchase agreement allows for access to
Vapr barrier property for testing. Set up meeting with her for 8/15/19 to discuss this and other properties involved. Met 8/15/19. The developer will contact
. White Rock MF, LLC - Kenosha, NA - See 12/20/2018 . the property owners and ask that they send in signed aggreements for access. 9/14/19 d signed t. 1/43/20 ived e-mail
1421 White Rock Ave. No Notes 2/1/2019 Yes See Notes See notes See notes See notes See notes angsastéve See notes See notes See notes asking the vapor pins to be removed by 1/22/20 since they will be starting redevelopment work. This parcel has been redeveloped by Bear

Construction for multi-family housing. Constructed with vapor barrier and initial air and vapor sampling completed by property

loper. Active SSDS ¢

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time.

*“ - Slight naphthalene indoor, no exceedances sub-stab.

**- Installed at request of resident.

8SDS - Sub-slab Depressurization System

U - Unknown

PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yet available




Table 1B. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status Lombardi Way 5-31-23

WONR
JOBRESS OWNER PHONE  |kvockON|  LETTER | AccEss | amber: ar [ Subsiab Sump Indoor Air s”v::;" ssos | Foiowsp {0 ;s,dgﬁfa st No of otes
contacT | DoOR SNT | SGNED | Samping | Samping | Semping |Excescances |t | wsaier | eeET [ *TReSOR AR Reacents
" TREITS
1250 Lomberdt Way sason and Amy Lemm Yes Yes | 199207 | ves | 2N | anomis No T Yes o8 | 1omne Yes & |veryconperative anct responsive to requests and scheduing
: : 3p719
. - 122018
1246 Lombarci Way Tracey Stemek Yes Yes 1:51,:::;:( Yes 122017 | 122112018 Ne: Yes n0ts | 7Réns Yes 3 |Very cooperative ane: responsive to requests and scheduing
12518
712412018 o
202018 . Yes ; Very cooperative art responsive to reguests and scheduling Had follow-up FET scheduled for end of November then movec fo 1265118 Called and canceled Asked o reschecuie after nofidays Left message
1244 Lombardi Way Carerce Capraon Yes Yes 18018 Yes spone | 2192018 No No Yes And08 ;gggg Yes 2 |1mrio. Left messages 429119, 51719 510116 talked with Ciarerce. Has been working o6d shifs, Leawng for vacalion. Set up for 24-he sampling 520719,
e Maria does not speak English Daughter translated. Said husband wilt cali me. Left card Tried two more visils No answer. Met with Me. Sida &/5118. Said he would think gbout it end get back to me. Dio not
. 5”;519 wem08 210t e 102172019 [provide phore. Have an interpreter lined up for next vist. week of 9/17/18. Oider daughier (Maniana) called 112618 Left message w/ Maniana 1128118, 11123118, 11/3018. 12/13/18 Mariana cals back Fartvly
1242 Lombardt Way . Guadelups and Mana Yes g foicht Yes e, | 1222019 | No sump o No 5412019 | 624120 Yos 4 |ieaving for molicays. Backin Janary. Set up meeting at 5 00 pm 1710119 w/ irterpreter. Met on 1/10/19 and sgned access agreement. Set schedule for sampling Called 47319 lor 2nd found sohedufing and left
Sida o o 21BRIA message. 4/8/19 left detailed message. 412/19 lekt voice message and sent text 1o schecue addtional sampling and SSDS install. Mel w/ resident evering 416/19 with translalor to ciscuss install. Schedued for
512119, his eartiest availatilty. 5:16-18 texted request to compete follow-up 24-air sampling next week Sen! arother text 5120119, FET testing schedule calls and texts 11520, 3117, 1121, 1728
v | wremos s | 9252018 v 10212019 No arswer. Gerage open v/ car. Met boylniend on 7-26-18. Sroviced phone number (o call. Called 8/2/18 3 35 pm and 5.05 pm Left cetalled message. Go! return call 811118 Wll sign and return Lef scheduling
1240 tombare: Way iemn vl Yes e yid Yes egmr | werms oy es No 812019 2320 Yes 3 |request messages 2726118, 3B, met wi resident on 416119 to ciscuss install on their half of duplex since wnstalling for 1242 Agreed 2nd scheduied for S/413G SMBNS, Y2019, 9726118 left messages o
Jne | e g anone 672120 schedule PFET. Also textec 92419
Pam callec 11-12-18 1500 hrs Just moved into house in June 2018 and had a radon system instailed oo to move in s that sufficiert? Got her information and submittec 10 WDNR 11/15/18. Response e- ut
. | . NA (se2 . y " on 11-28-18 incicates sub-siab sempiing will sl be required 1o Ceterming need, if any, for conlinuing coligations. Ne! with residerts 12/20/18 fo discuss an cblainedt signed agreement Tesling showed TC:
7238 Lomoard Way Steriey 2nd Pamela Do'zta Yes No e | Yes notes) W29 g R Yes 2282018 Yes 2 PRET. Talked with resicert 2-1-19 2bout PEET testing. Said tney are gaing on vacation anc wil get back fo me within & couple weeis 2-13-19 agreed 1o 0ne round of PEET after wheh pornt they
re finshin besement and dop™ want anv 1onal holes Como'eled 2/28/1G
anene "’;Ifg?;g Yes m" WONR letter sert 27119, Caliect 41419 Discussed the issue and fequest He wit sign and send in the access agreement wm et 487190 et un serling schecile Sorecule o 4242519 16
1235 Lombarci Way Federicoand Aflene Yes No niRms Yes 12412539 , Dy No o NA NA Yes U |dichombenzene was detected above VAL Bit not in subslab No other exceecances 6/28/49 celled and left message 1o sel up sampl red < and left message.
Gerasmo e srso | 121N No o [Rescheduied samping for December 2019
/18120 No
132018 10222019 N
1231/1229 Lombardi Martin Larson (Duplex Yes ves wagos | ves | Sn2zo | sorns oy Yes o snoots | iaagn Ves 5 |uetier response. Catied upon receipt of contact mfcrmation Very cacperative. Mothes ives in one haf of cuplex and hum in cther Sampling and probe instal scheduied. Install schechied 42318 for both sices
Way sharec w/ Mother) N SR8 1242718 No 824120 7/8119 called to schedule PFET testing Can't do until week of July 22nd. Am to call back to seta time
328119
2212018 No response to date. 4/24/19 Knockec on door and met wilh Mr. Ortiz. He indicated that he did nol receive either of the two letters previously sent to him. | explained the issue and that we are in the process of
5 [sampling at his neighbors house and that we needed 1o ins'all several SSDS syslems in nearby homes Although | had an access agreement with me he woud not sign ard asked that t send him another letter
a5 512512021 Pihg ¢ iy et i G g
" 1212020 | Yes ) [endtinformation package. 9/11/19visitec house wi/ WDNR Tatked with Evilyn (daughter late teans early twerties) and discussed issue. Left packet an she said she would felay 1o parents. 11/19/20 Mr. Oriz calis
1230 Lomberdi Way Acisteo and Usbelia Ortz No Yes 4?:/:3 Yes 2nemy | 122200 No No IROA ;’fgg NA Y |regarcing tetter ne receievd fro DHS Talked thry the issue and program, He sighed access agreement and e-mailed fo me. We are t call tomorrow fo schedule 11/20 called Ansteo and schedued. 1215120
H‘S{\ 1’14,20 eallec cataand $SDS He wil cail us tack on Morday with cecison In mean time we will drop of 8 carbon ai fiter unit today. 12/15120 contact Mr. Ortiz 1o see i thye
o decided on nstatation. They agtee to the instaliation Will schecUle. AT: 1o also Get i irZormation on the carbon fltration vt 25 they may wart to purchase one, 21121 schedute ollow-up sampling
5612018
Jonathan and Jordan Yes 7511”3//1199 No response io cate. 7/10/18 mel with following letiers sent Wanis me to lalk with her husband who was not home. Proved a phone number for him to follow.
1226 Lomoarcs Way Wesner (sid property) - o i o “ " a N o a " | NSt wit Jonaranand dscussed ssue He sa ey woudsign up ! 2sked (o fesend e access egreement 91119 vsled W WINR NobodyMome, et acket 1029120 R -
New Owrers: Atamand . : res ponse list for WDNR and noticed that properly has soic. Will senct o leter fo new owners. 11116720 Adam calls with some Guestions on the samping piogrrm and verified whether they incur amy Gosts.
Amber Jonson R D»:ge?;im Sxplain the program to him and only cos! would be electrical £ we had fo put 2 system in Seid he will 21k over with wife and et 5ackio ts KPRG lefer sent 11.15-21
141521
Py — - " No response o Gate. 7710779 met wilh Benamin Discussed Ss0es. Saic he st wart 1o Ik over with WiE Ul S152bly yes A 10 Some Bask [omariow 2 same bme. TH 1718 & URed andwas Droveed Sgned
N P e | o e agreemert. Incicetedt we wil be back in cortac! lo schecle sampling 774719 caled and1ef defailed voice message lo schedule 1/15/20, 612420 lef defated voice message. 217720, 211120, 7122120, 812, 8127
1225 Lomard: way Benjemin and Jasaln ro Yes 1;[,‘ ’3001‘: Yes 4 i oy - N NA Yes 3 |iet message on vokce mait. 107 let message. 1/12/21 called and Ieft message, Ben called back lo ciscuss, sac he ghosted L due to pardenic, he wi talkwith his wife and call back 2421 spoke with Sen, he
fiske : o forgot and will ik with his wife anc call back 2110721 set sampiing schedule. 512721, 5119121, 6110121, 6124721 lelt voice messege. 927221, 1026721, 11119721, 11120121, 2123122, 3126722 left voice message.
a2 | aname No No wife anc can o
No response to cate. 7/10/19 visit. Nobodyhome &/2/19 received signed agreement 8/5/19, B/6/18, 8/12118, 820118 called to set Left detailed number to call any hme.
562018 anma 8/21/19 Robert returne call. Scheduied tentative sampling dales but he needs to check with wife. Will call back tamorrow. 8/26/18 followed-up and left voice message asking if the sampling dates we talked about
10HARCIS | 101272019 Yes . will work. Never confirmec or refurned calls 9/24/19 left anolher voice mail message. 9/26/19 called anc scheduled. 10/22/19 teft voice maii discussing results and asking 1o call to schedule a carbon filfer crop-off|
1222 Lombardi Way Robert Amstrong No Yes 75017;;290 ves 818120 oy No No 2122019 gﬂ ggg Yes 4 [andventing system install 102819 talked with Tocd regarcing install date cptions, He asked for options for second part pot November. 10/2919, 10/34/19 called Nm back with various open
! dates for second part of November and left voico messages. 11/8/19, 11/26/19 left vaice message with several open dates for install. 1/15/20 left voice message for follow-up sampling 6/26/20, 672920 et voice
message 717120, 7115120, 7122120 e message on voice mail. Sert letier 7/28/20. 812 scheduled sample.
arsmots | 192018 Yes (see No
. 820 | “enane rotes) No . Receivec signec agreement 3/8/19. Detected benzene just above VAL. No sub-s1e vapor above VRSLS 610/19 called and scheduled next sampling. 1/:6/20 1t oice message 1o sohedule last sampling event
1221 Lombardi Way Jacgueline Larson Yes No 221019 Yes 122,521;9 1016719 oy No No NA A Yes U 117220 retumed call % leaving on vacaton to Fiorida an willnot be back untitirst week of Februany. Set schedide for then
P No No
s6/2019 No response to cate. 71019 falked with Lilasa Asked me to call Victorio to ciscuss. 7/17A19 called Vctorio anc left defailed message 911/19 visited wi WDNR Met with caughter Eva (iate teens early twentes)
Victorio M " 617118 126602021 Yes 5122022 |Expiained issue and left packet She saic she would refay the information to parerts and ask them to ge! beck o us KPRG letter sent 11/15/21. 11123121 teceived signed acess epproval Called seme cay anc left
1218 Lombard Way ctorio Madnd Zavate and No Yes 1819 Yes 12102021 oy - Yes roa | IS NA U fvoice mailto ctscuss and set schecdle Victono called back and set schedule. 1241721 received deta peckage and there 1s a VAL and a VRSL exceedarce. Callec the ownet o 6iseuss and drop of @ caroan air
Liiana Madnd OHS 114120 sniz itier. Set 2 SSDS mstaliaion schedule with them 2723722, called o schedule fallow-up indoor air sampling anc left voice message 2126722 called and se! schedule, 11/11/22 PFET was schecuied however
1ns2 obocty arswered door. Ressheduhng
eI
Yes 6/7/79
. £ . ., . . § y o responss o cate 71019 wisit, ooy rame 911719 visted wi WDNR. Nobocy home, left packet 912719 wsited again wi WDNR. Packet on poreh floor Somebady homme because can see light nsice and
1217 Lomberd; Way Michael Gatzie No boied 19 No N R NA N NA NA NA NA Y bear twice but the coor. Replaced pacie! backon door knob KPRG lefter sent 1115721
722 | OHS VIERD
31711521
ser2010
Yes 817119 " ,
. Bresghan and Jerityn Ryan - 71022 No 11101202 711019 visit, nobody home. 8111118 vssiled w/WDNR. Chiki! answerec door, Saic parerts not home. Lelt packet and asked him to provice to parents KPRG lelter sent 11115721 DHSMONR site visist 7-12.22,
1212 Lomzardi Way New Owoer Timothy Whitty N 7,5’;’;2 DH’S’ ﬁ;fm Yes anep2 | TeX22 Oy No Yes 82228 | s NA Y JReceived signed agreement 7-13.22. Call and set up sampling schedule. 9-6-22 called and scheduled follow- up indoor air sampling
11521
Yes 5812019 [No response to cate. 7/10/19 met with Brady. Has weird work schedules and he would have fo ask sister to come down from Oconomowoc to meet with us. Has to talk to her fiist before ne decides. Am to call him|
. 67119 . next week between 8 and 9 am. 7/18/18 caled and lef cetailed voice message. Brady called back and indcated that he wil not sign and participate, His and his sister's schedules worf allow for them to provide
1211 Lomoardi Way Sracy Espesets No 7“;'22 oHs 1170 | 0P A NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 7 |us the neececaccess. 1asked him 1o compiete the access agreement form with deniat indcated and senc back. He indicated he would 6o that. Received dorial 7/20119. 31118 site visit with WONR, lef packe,
n 1171521 o encwer KPRG feffer sert 11115721
12018 7’?2’2291‘: 7’1‘25239 Yes. See z° 672519 receives signed agreement No phone nurmber, just e-mail for communication. Sent e-mails B/25/19, 628/18 asking o call to set up a sampiing schedule 7/1119 John H calis my cell. We st up sampling
1208 Lompardi Wa Jahn Hayden Yes No Yes K noes o NA NA Yes U lfor nextweek Exceecance of 1,2-DCAindoor air but no detection in sutstab. 10/22/18 called 1o schedule sempling, feft message. 11/26/19, U15/20 le detailed voice message calls back and schedie. /4220,
Y e 67119 72120 7122020 No No S
3121 39121 No No 16/26/20 left detailed message with cell number 7/7/20, left message, he called back and scheduled. 1077 left message 2/9/21 left cetalled ge 33/21 eft got retum call t
122120 No response to cate. Met with husband on 7/10/19. They just sold the house arc moving to Temesee (o retre. Would not give me new owner information. 7/1511 receivec signec denial. 9/11/19 site visit with
Susan Riggan (New Owrers 5672019 v SM52019 2019 . Yes v snonote | Trome e 5 |WONR.left paciet, no answer, 871219 recened caltfrom Matthew Gruennert. They ust bought the house. Are iterested in having the sampling cone Set schedule 9/10/19 receved data and noted
1207 Lomberc: Way Matthew and Jackie N Yes &9 s reno | O Y No es e s excesdarces. Cortacted owner by phone and left message. That evening mef with owner at house, discussed results and cropped off carbon filer it SSDS install set for foliowing day 11/2619 calied top set
Gruenrert) | ip sampiing. Vaice mail full. 1/15/20 et detailed voice message. 1716120 feturned call and sel schedule
Joel Called 6/1219 after recert of secont letter. We ciscussed the overall project and issues. e said he IS not kEen on having & Role eiled in his basemert floor. lindicated we have compleled ths at numerous
91242019 No N houses alreacy and have not had a complaint of issue. He tndicated that he will discuss with his wife and get backto me /28118 catled to foltow-up and left detailed message 7n0ﬂ9wm! to house, nobody
56/2019 9?;;2;;9 124120 No No home. 711118, 7117 feft anciher delalled voice message. 9/11/19 site visit w/ WONR . talked with wife. Will provide to husband $/12/19 Joel asked
1204 Lombarck Way Joel Martinez Yes Yes 67119 Yes o | e Dy . b NA N Yes 2 [Commetsqreemert o sign 820115 6coved sGnm B cement AMS/Z0 A vars meseage o Schacle nec Saming 31120 do calts ack. Neeas f ks ifa ADaLk ner sonecul 13 6 oy Wi e
g12n19 gz | e . o pmciwiysone dtes s rmes i worr e 61420, 62620 e tate e messoge wincell rer Clled bk shecutc. Lol v mai 107120, 2921, 21021 Jlocal back Aoslogzad (o
© ot calling back last Fall when we were trying to schedule fut had a lot going on. 1noted " tage of samplers available from lab He wants
Jto set up for needs It i dont hear from him by Friday am to call him back 2/1. 2&1 cal\ed Joel and set schedule. 2/18221 Joe\ CBHS to reschedule from today to next Monday.
Yes 5B/2018 INo response to cate. Mot with March on 7/1019. They received the information and were not interested s have us come into their hause and newly firished basemert. Explained issue but she indicated they
1203 Lombardi Way Robertand Marcy Heath No oHs |, S8 o] Denied M NA NA N NA NA NA NA U fwould not agree to access. | asked if she would sign the denial for documentation. Saic she wauld talkowith husband but probably not S/11/19 site vist with WDNR, left packet, no answer. KPR letter sent
TH22 11715021
MGE73]
[No response to date. 7/10/19 discussed issues with Michael. Said he will pr ly us access. Wants to first. Said he would cail me back 7/1119 called to tollow-up and Michael indicated that
trey talked it ovet 2nd will signthe agteemert and send i to us within the next few days. B/6/10 received signed agreement, 8/5/19, /19, 812A9,
1201 J— v 172212020 Jwith ceft number to call anytime B/22/19 called anc got answer. Scheduled sampling ¥4/19 Mike called lo cancel and feschedule for 9/17. $/2419 called Michael to discuss sampling resuts and to set up carbon|
1200 tombardi Way M Losinieck and K Rice No Yes 5'65”3?99 Yes Ao’ | annote oy o No 10n02019 | 101420 Yes 2 |arfieres 0 J1. He said they will not be home until aft 972419 Can drop of the filter unit alter 2 pm, He will workwith us fo schedule the nstall. ¥24/18 called 1o set up install
2M8A cate. Michael indcated they will be away on vacation. His next date he coud meet someone is 10/10¢19 Scheculed install for bhat cay. Wili keep filtration unit ruaning in basemert He asked about exposue
concems in that they have been living there for two years. | refemred him to Dr. Cuttis Hedman of DHS to answer that question 11520 left voi to schedute got
hold of Michael
No response to cate. G¥19 - Mr KluQer ‘stopped by freid crew when santary sewer sampling 2sking what was being Gone and who s paying P. Allersiein explained the sanitary sewer sampling and incicated
rsmore | 7 o N that KPRG's project difector is &S0 inthe 2rea workong and can discuss the overall work in Grealer cetail. R. Gnat stopped by Mr. Krueger's hause at
572018 tonrms | tomare N Ng 1330 hoe me overal project, indiczted there are o TCE and that is the primay vapor intiusion health concern He dit receive or letter
1151 Lombare: Way Tim and Melvina Krueger No Yes 5/7239 Yes 121720 1ml2lﬂ Dry No No NA Yes 2 requesting access. | discussed all aspecls of the sampling we are asking to do. | asked if he is willing to sign the access agreement He saic he would have to think about it 7/10/19 stopped by house. Tim said he |
” s puisaces - N will sign butto come Gack tomortow because they are about 1o sit down to dinner. 71119 fetutned and discussed work, Checked besement o agree upon where we can install a vapor probe(mast of basement
o floor is ceramic tedand he wants o hotes in tile floor Signed agreement Indicated we will be back in confact to schedule sampling 11/26/19 Ieft message to schedule follow-up sampling. 1/15/20 scheduled
[sampling/ 6/4/20 scheduled sampli
No response to date. 7/10/19 visit, nobody home. &1 ONR. teft packet. 2F Asited again wi WDNR. Talked with Christina and discussed issue. Says she needs to tatk fo
10P72019 Ye 21712020 husband first but will probably allow for access. Left new access agreement with her. 10/1/19 called and dscussed issLa and sampling frequiremerts. Signed and e-mailed agreement. Set sampting schedule.
Jacob Lueck and Cristina e 5812018 v e | 1omeote o Nt M 150018 | S es ,  Praced camonfiter an 1011113 wnbl the nstall is completed. We offered numerous eartier dates inclucing Saturcys but they asked for 11/5/13. 1124720 received follow-up indoor ai data at ere!of day yestercay.
1148 Lombardi Way De Satelle No s 719 s ot Y % o G [The results stil showed TGE above VAL Talked with Cheistina at 0920 hrs and discussed resuts. Will have contractor check system and then do another round of air sampling | asked if we can drop off & carbon
ait filter wnit o run whie we get issus tesoived. She talked with husisand and they indicated that they did not want tha filter unit. 2/7/20 contractor inspects system and finds it operating fine. Notes some separation|
[between floor and foundation wall. Provides new seal along the joint between fioor and wall. 5/18/20 lefl voice mail. §/21/20 scheduied next sampting
5?;73";9 [No response to date. 7/10/19 son home butwouid not parents. Gave card to have them give me 2 call. $11/19 site visit with WONR, Teft packet, no answer, KPRG
sl etter sent 11115221, 10/8/22 signed access agreement received. 10/6/22, 10/7/22, 16720/22 called mail samplig data Jo. She is in Fiorida and going on cruise. Will
"&‘s e ’5"9&0 e Tote Tote A A A N A A v |motee becxumis1n222 Am o call ner ater 11113122, 11114122, 11117722, 1122, 11128122 valled wd et messages. 12/7/22 sert letier requesting st cortact v 1o sohedkle sampling, 12127722 caled and
147 Lombardi Way Jo Satariano Mo 7”’* H 3 1144 %5 | rescheduted | rescheduled Jo answered. She will be out of town starting next week thrugh February 12, 2023. We scheduled sampling fos right after she retums, 211323 sent fext remining resident of sampiing scheduied for nex! two days.
iz ‘14;‘75,;22’ [wert to sampie on 2114723, she was not home, called and she said she was St in FL. Asked for her to call when she returns. 2127723 called and left another message. 3/29/23 left voice message andalso set
it et recuesting sample schecuing. 4727123 left voioe message and also sent lefles requestingto call back Ter scheduling,
Y2018 osI2Mg No No [Received cenial 5721119, Called Krista (now Tompkins) and asked her to reconsider and explained issues She said that their whole summer is in “upheaval” and they would not be able to coomdinate with
w220 | 180 No No . sansiog oo 0o peopk 1 7% rcated 1 U ot hange I Fal.| 8 Pt We oukt wirkoh 71 Sl She ke ha gt b oo end o summesand el esign and workwi s
144 Lombardi Way Kista Gonzalez (Tompkins) Yes No sm2ms ves 7R 700020 oy No No NA NA Yes 2 lirattime 82119 gete-mail fom Knsa they ar for altowi sampling cess agreement for signature (she provded denial prevousty) and
2 | omsei No No eonocutes tertat somping ot 115120 af vlee meseage 16 ser g, 1420, 1t voe meseae. SFET20 ca gart ock o, o veoama 01155 451 o8 comping cracrs

NA - Not Appiicatie. No access yet or denied or ot required at this tme,

- Siight raphthatene ndoor, no exceedances sub-san

"*- Installed 2t request of resktent.
S80S - Subslab Depressurization System
U~ Unknown

PFET - Pressure Field Extonsion Testing
DNYA - Data not yet avaiiable




Table 1C. SVI Study Residentiat Access/Sampling Status Phoenix Drive 5-31-23

Sub-stab

WDNR Copied

PHONE KNOCK ON ACCESS | Ambient Air [ Sub-Stab Sump Indoor Air 88DS Follow-up ) Est. No. of
OWNER LETTER SENT n " : Vapor on Resident Data : Notes
ADDRESS CONTACT | DOOR SIGNED b | mstallea PRET | | Residents
12128117 312712019 and 1 ve to and g. Left 813, 8/16 and 8/23/18 for 3rd round scheduling. Called back 8/29/18 and Called and left for
. Paut and Elizabeth Ye 11/22/2017 /1018 D Yes Yes - Round 3 111132018 715119 Yes 4 follow-up PFET 2/13/19, 2/28/19 3/8/19 Retumed call and scheduled. 6/28/19, 7/1/19 left voice messages for sampling and PFET testing follow-up. 7/19 sampling got called off and will let me know
1235 Phoenix Drive Hernandez Yes Yes 101812017 s 101119 4 it No TCE when we can reschedule. 9/20/19, 9/24/19 have not heard back. Called and left messages. Called back in evening. Paul had a heart attack and has been out a while. Set schedule for indoor air
914ns 6/9/20 sampling. FET follow-up scheduling calls 1/15/20, 1/17 leaving voice mails and texts on 1/21 and 1/28.
i 71212019 Answered. Signed on 5/15/18. Called on 5/16/18 at 1630 hours and said he decided against this based on discussions with his wife. Will fill out Access Agreement with refusal signed and mail to me.
1231 Phoenix Drive Raul Melendez Yes Yes 41182018 Yes | 11/27/2018 | 11/2812018 Dry es No apapote | 1122119 Yes 4 |Signed access received 11-16-18 after WDNR letter sent. Sampling scheduled. 4112/19 SSDS install scheduled for 4/24/19. 5/20/19 called to schedule follow-up sampling. Left detailed message w/
5-15-18 520119 3nans No 6/9/20 cell phone to call any time.
41812018 Brother of Raut. There was no answer at door but cars in drive and garage. Raul called him for me. His brother said he is not interested and would not sign anything including refusal of agreement,
- Yes 11/19/2018 Yes Access signed after WDNR letler sent. Talked 12/19/18 (after several attempts) regarding install schedule. He asked for after first of the year. Left message 1/8/19. Returned call. Scheduled for install.
1227 Phoenix Drive John A. Mefendez Yes 5.15.1g | 107232018 Yes 7rg | 1102098 No No Yes 11812019 | 7/212019 Yes 2 |ar2s119, 5116119, 5/20/19, 6/28/19 called to schedule foliow-up. Left detailed messages for follow-up air sampling as well as PFET. Left cell number 1o call any fime. FET scheduling call and text
4128/22 message FET calls 11/25/19, 1/15/20, 1/21/20, 1/28/20. Also text messages on 1/21/20 and 1/28/20. John sent text back not te text him. Letter sent 4/29/22 requesting access for a PFET.
Did not knock. Renters. Have no active phone for contact. No response to two letters. Two WDNR letters sent latest 3/27/19. 8/11/19 knocked on door w/ WDNR. Nobody home so left packet. Came
4/18/2018 back and tenant (William) was in but asked us to come back next day at about 5 pm. 9/12/19 came back w/ WDNR. Knocked twice, once at 4:55 pm and once at 5:15 pm but no answer. 9/13/19 5:05
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Y 6/5/18 11/8/19 pm met with tenant William. Discussed issue, noted that all houses around the property had detections of TCE and systems were installed. We would like to sample as well as install a system pre-
L Corp. (8742 Lucent Blvd., e 7/10/20 N NA NA NA NA NA NA NA v emptively in the house but need property owner access. Asked him to forward the information to the owner. He indicated that he is not on good terms with owner and that the house is supposed to go up
1226 Phoenix Drive Highlands Ranch, CO 80120) No DHS .DHS 11/4/20 o NA for sale in October but that he would pass on the information with a request that he would like to have the work done. 11/25/18 visit w/ WDNR. Talked with tenant. They are moving out by end of this
Michael and Diana O'Connell ez 5114121 month. Does not know status. Left another packet and asked to pass on to owner. 7/8/20 neighbor informs field personnel that house sold. Check tax records for owner. 7/10/20 Send new access
1111521 request letter to owner identified in on-line county tax files (Federal Home Loan Mortgage). 5/14/21 stopped at house but no answer. Left information packet. Checked on-line tax information again and
it listed Miachael and Diana O'Connell as owners. 5/14/21 sent out another letter with access ageemnt. KPRG letter another sent 11/15/21.
No response to date. WDNR letler sent 3/27/19. 7/11/19 saw older lady as walking by and engaged in conversation. They are renting but she would not provide any other information as how 1o get hold
of owner. 9/11/19 house visit w/ WDNR. Talked with tenants (older lady and son). Discussed issue and provide packet. Son indicated he will contact and provide to owner. 9/17/19 Jill Stunman (renter)
12032018 called. Explained issue and the request for sampling and pre-emptive install. Said she would be agreeable but need to work with her schedule. She is renting house for her mother-in-law who has
Senthil Vijayakumar and Kiran 2”/'2019 altimeters. The house rental is managed through Real Property management (Stacy Becker). 9/17/19 talked with Stacy Becker and she will get the owner fo sign agreement and e-mail back to me.
- Makhija Yes Y 9/19/2019 9/20/2019 Sealed Yes Yes 9/20/2019 1/2212020 Yes 5 9/18/19 received access agreement signed by owner, 8/19/19 During sampling determined that there is a radon system in place jus not working. 9/20/19 Have SSDS install contractor inspect system.
1223 Phoenix Drive New Owners: Jeffery & Sarah No 1/24/23 4128122 es 1/30/20 cale No ¢ 6/9/20 Replace fan, check piping and electrical. System running with good PFET results. 11/26/19 left voice mail for resampling. After numerous attempts by install contractor to schedule last follow-up PFET
Jackson 8/17/22 it was determined that the property was sold. Got new ownership information from Waukesha Assessor. Sent letlers 4/28/22, 6/17/22 12/28/22. On 1/24/23 KPRG met with the new property owner. He
12/28/22 indicated he receievd the previous letters. KPRG explained the issue and went through the information packet that was previcusly sent and noted that only one more PFET test is needed to be
completed for his system. We asked if we can show him the system in the basement and further explain the PFET testing werk but he did not allow us entry. He said he would consider the request and
getback to us. Another complete information packet was left with him. have not heard back to date.
Received signed access 12/12/18. Called 12/12/18, left message. Received e-mail 12/16/18 asking for date and time for sampling. Returned -email 12/17/18 asking to call me to discuss scheduling
needs, Also left voice mails 12/17/18 and 12/19/18. E-mail 12/20/18. Initial sampling showed TCE above VAL in outdoor air as well as indoor. Set to resample indoor/outdoor air 2/6/19. Initial data
. , . 11312019 1/4/2619 Yes (see Yes (see 1012212019 Ye verified. Recommend SSDS. Left message 2/26/19 to discuss and schedule. 2/27/19 Matt called back. Will allow install. 3/25/19 SSDS install. Note that the wall-floor seal around most of basement has|
1222 Phoenix Drive Matthew and Jennifer Heiden Yes No 12312018 Yes 216119 277119 Dry notes)  No notes) 31252019 3;52/350 " fad 4 degraded away from wall leaving 1/4 to 1/2-inch opening. Will need to pull all stuff away from wall and reseal the floor-wall seam with epoxy. Wilf coordinate this with owner. Floor seam sealed on
521119 1 4/4/19. System operational. Called 5-15-19 and 5/16/19 and left messages to schedule follow-up indoor air sampling. Sent e-mail 5-17-19. Called 9/1819, 9/20/19, 9/24/19 and left messages to
schedule PFET. Also sent text 9/24/19. Left voice mails and texts, 1/15/20, 1/17/20, 1/21 and 1/28.
10/22/2019 3/9{/1§hNina i;x;é/(;zﬂls ;r;\‘behalf of Owners askitng o:]wde far; p‘m\[/ide Iettfr in S/planisr;. tI su%gilstgd that wedrIleet Zi;);/ar;intedrprle;e; Tr:ta\('\\,was agre:able. will ‘;a(” meum bdack witshhsuggilestec;meeting
L 2/21/2019 4/30/2019 Yes ates/times. eft Nina a voice message to schedule date for meeting w/ translator. Called a second time 19 and talked with Nina providing several tentative dates. She will get back to me
1219 Phoenix Drive Raymundo Carrasco Elena Yes No 325119 Yes 6/25/19 5112019 Dry Ne Yes 512312019 ;gigg Yes 4 with an agreed date. Met w/ resident on 5/16/19 with translator to discuss issue, concerns, access and answered any questions. Signed and scheduled initial sampling. 5/10/19 received data and called
translator to call resident to schedule SSDS install. 6/17/19 requested interpreter to call resident to setup follow-up indoor sampling with some tentative dates.
411512019 Yes 10/15/2019 Received signed agreement 3/21/19. Called 3/28/19 and left detailed message for scheduling. 4/3/19 left another messags. Also sent detailed e-mail. Ted Lundy returned call to office in evening
1218 Phoenix Drive Theodore and Sandra Lundy Yes No 2/21/2019 Yes 521119 4/16/2019 Dry No Yes 5/6/2019 1/22120 Yes 4 4/3/19. Returned call left messages 4/4/19, 4/8/19 and 4/9/19. Called back 4/9/19 and scheduled, 4/30/19 called and left ding data and to SSDS install with 2 follow-up calls
6/9/20 and a text message. 5/1/19 called again to try to schedule install and left anocther detailed message. Returned call 5/2/19. Scheduled install. 5/16/19 scheduled follow-up 24-hr sampling.
No response to date. 7/11/19 Talked with Alif. Speaks fair english but asked if | could talk to his son who was not home. Gave me his phone number to follow-up. Also left card. 7/17/19 talked with Amir
§/9/2020 {son). He was busy andﬁasked if I can ca'I(l fhim back ton;orrow at ;bo;t 9 alin. Calle: 7/18/19 and discusserz\i issze Iand accissfr:\quest. He said he understood issue and will redlahy/explair/\ togis parents,
o y . 11/5/2019 Yes however, his parents left earlier this week for overseas for a month. He asked that if we do not hear from them by last week of August to call him as a reminder. 9/11/19 visited house w/ WDNR. Talked
1215 Phoenix Drive Afif and Fata Karacic No Yes 5/6/2019 6/8/19 Yes 217120 11/8/2019 No No NA 11125/2019 ;?1/;7/?2 Yes u with Atif who said after talking with his son they will not allow access. Tried to convince him otherwise and he stressed "no”. 10/16/19 Alif catled and said he was reconsidering. Asked him to send in the
2 signed agreement. 10/18/19 received signed agreement. 10/22/18 called and left voice mail with detailed message and cell phone. 10/23/19 Atif calls back and we set schedule for §ampling and pre-
emptive install. 1/28/20 left scheduling voice mail.
8’1%2/%9 w2019 Yﬁzl(:;e No . No response to date. 7/11/19 talked with Chris and discussed issues. Signed agreement Indicated I will Gall hirm to set up sampling. 7/18/19 teft voice message. Indoor detected 1.2 DCA and
L . N N 1020 b No No 8/3/2020 8127121 Yes 3 chloroform above VALS but not detected below floor slab. 11/26/19 left detailed voice mail with cell to schedule next round. 1/3/20 Chris calls back and we schedule sampling dates. 6/19/20 talked with
1212 Phoenix Drive Christopher and Danielle Zich No Yes 5/6/2019 6/8/19 Yes 6/29/20 1 4 Chris and set schedule for next sampling. 6/13/20 dicuss data and SSDS installation with Chris. Agrees and was et up install schedule.10/7 spoke with Chris, scheduted sampling dates. 5/12/21 called
10/26/20 6/30/20 Yes No 5/10/22 . .
about follow-up air sampling and left message.
6/30/21 No
Yes 5/6/21%2/169/8“9 No response fo date. 7/11/19 talked with son (late teens to 20), Said parents are not home and would not provide phone number. I left a card and he indicated he would pass on to parents requesting
1209 Phoenix Drive Ranulfo and Olga Diaz No PHS | pustiame | N NA NA A NA NA NA NA NA Y liney call me. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. KPRG letter sent 1115/21.
222 4 T 4insie
5121118 522119 No No 112212020 Received signed agreement 5/20/19. Called 5/20/19 and set up sampling. 10/4/19 scheduled next round. 10/22/19 left voice mail discussing results and asking to call to schedule a carbon filter drop-off
1208 Phoenix Drive Jessica Baldowsky Yes No 5/6/2019 Yes 10/10/19 10111119 Dry Yes No 10/30/2019 6/9/20 Yes 4 and venting system install. 10/23/19 talked with Dale Baldowsky. Arranged to drop off carbon filter this afternoon and install for next week. 1/28/20 left sampling scheduling voice mail. 1/29/20 Dale calls
2/11/20 No 10/14/20 back and set schedule.
5/14/2018 No Resident called 5-9-19 after receiving letter. Willing to sign but wants to meet. Set up for 5-10-19 at noon. Discussed the request, proposed work and issues. Resident signed the access agreement and
10/28/19 5/15/2019 No No AU21A scheduled the initial sampling. 10/4/19 called to schedule resampling. Left detailed voice mail w/ cell number. 1/28/20 left detailed scheduling voice mail. 1/29/20 Alecia calls back and set schedule,
N . 10/29/19 Damp. No No 6/4/20 left detailed voice message with cell. 6/8/20 returned call and set schedule. Since IA came back above standard suggested SSDS install and carbon unit until scheduled. During the SSDS
1205 Phoenix Drive Alicia Regalado Yes Yes 5/6/2019 Yes 211120 2/12/20 water. No No 712012020 216122 Yes 7 installation, contractor used wrong sealing foam which had a combustible vapor,. Near water heater when kicked in has a flash ignition. Damaged PVC plumbing to basement bathtub. SSDS contractor
615120 6/16/20 Yes No 5110122 to replace tub plumbing as needed and water heater. 10/7 spoke with Alicia and scheduled sampling dates. 10/26 no show for scheduled sampling. 10/28 called and left message to call and reshedule
10/26/20 No N
{sampling.
No response fo date. 7/11/19 visit nobody home. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 1/3/20 Joe Leal, Sr. calls and indicates he would like 1o have the house tested. His son is living
there and he thought that his son had this taken care of. | indicated that | would need to have a signed agreement to schedule the sampling. Joe asked me to send him another copy and he will sign it,
5/6/2019 6/8/19 1/15/20 called and left message checking on status of signing agreement. 1/16/20 talked with Joe Sr. Said he signed and mailed the agreement so | should have within the next day or two. Asked |
Yes 1819 coordinate with his son Steve who rents the house fram him for access. Called Steve that afternoon and left voice message. 1/20/20 received signed agreement. Called and left another message for
1204 Phoenix Drive Joseph Leal No DHS 31/;55//2201 Yes 2/25/2020 | 2/26/2020 Dry No No NA NA Yes 4 Steve. 1/27/20 called and voice mai full. 1/31/20 Joe Leal Sr. called and left message asking if sampling scheduled. 2/3/20 called Joe back and let him know that we have been trying to get a hold of
711222 his son but he does not retum calls. Said he would tatk top him to get him to return our calls. 2/3/20 tried calling Steve again in afternoon but voice mail still full. 2/12/20 called and Steve answered. Set
6124721 schedule. 6/4/20 called and tried to leave voice message for Steve but mail box full. Called 7/7/20, voice mail full. Called Joe 7/2/20, asked him to contact Steve. Called 8/27/20, voice mail full. 10/7 left
3122 voice mail for Steve. 1/12121, 2/4/21, 3/3/21, 3112 mailbox full. Will send letter. 5/14/21 no response yet to lefter. Called and left a deatiled voice message (box not full this time). 5119121, 6/10/21,
6/24/21 mail box full again. 6/24/21 send another letter. 9/27/21, 11/19/21, 11/29/21, 3/29/22 called and voice mail box full. 3/31/22 sent another letter.
No response to date. 7/11/19 visit, nobody home. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 9/30/19 Theresa called. Daughter of owner and she is renting the house from father. Said she
v 6/24/2020 read the information left behind and called her dad who admitied he received the information several times and chose to ignore. She is very concerned and will have her father sign and get back to me.
1200 Phoenix Drive Joseph and Carmen Leal Sr No Yes 51612019 6/8/19 Yes 1(2)//2/62/%9 10/8/2019 Dry Neos No 11/2/2019 10/15/20 Yes V] 10/2/19 Theresa called to let me know she has signed agreement and to see if she could drop it off at our office. | said | would drive to her hose. Met and answered various questions. Dropped off
2[18121A carbon filter 10/18/19 until SSDS is installed. 1/28/20, 2/3/20, 2/12/20 |eft detailed voice message (note: returned call on 1/31/20 and left message). 2/14/20 sent text asking if we could schedule a
ing next week,
2112020 | 2220020 No No Received signed agreement 6/17/19. 6/18/19, 6/25/18, 6/28/19, 7/17/19 called and left detailed voice messages with cell phone to call any time. 7/18/19 talked with Stephanie. She indicated she is
6117120 6/18/20 No No divorced and sole owner and resident of house: Sh(_a has recenty undergone back surgery hence why has not been responsive to scheduling requests. Since she is still immobile and may need
1138 Phoenix Drive Stephanie Venturella Yes No 5/6/2019 6/8/19 Yes 10/29/20 10/30/20 Dry No No NA NA NA V) additional surgery, she asked i | can follow-up in r_md-SeptenTber to see if she will be up to having people enter her house. 8/24/19 called and talked with Stephanie. She asked if | could text her some
45121 4110051 No No dates about 3 weeks out. Texted some dates. Waiting to finalize schedule. 10/4/19 left detailed message and cell phone. 1/28/20 talked with Stephanie. She alapologized for ignoring us. Set schedule

for the sampling. 6/4/20 set next sampling. 10/7 spoke with Stephanie and scheduled sampling.

indoor, no

8SDS - Sub-slab Depressurization System

U - Unknown

PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yet available

sub-slab.

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time.
- Slight

- Installed at request of resident.




Table 1D. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status - Eales Ave and Elm Street 5-31-23

. . . WDNR Copied on
PHONE KNOCK ON LETTER ACCESS | Ambient Air Sub-Slab Indoor Air Sub-slab Vapor $8DS Follow-up . Est. No. of
ADDRESS OWNER CONTACT DOOR SENT SIGNED | Sampling | Sempling |SUMPSamPle| b oo cdances | Exceedances |  Installed PFET ?f::if;‘&g&’;’;’ Residents Notes
2/21/2019
i N 1o date. 7/17/19 visit. St | d but nobod: d. 9/11/18 site it with WDNR, left packef, 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. left
o response 1o date. 19 visit. Several cars in drive, garage open but nobody answered. site visit wif , left packet, no answer. visit wy . No answer, lef
813 Eales Avenue Gabriela Sanchez No oH S\{;ﬁ 222 151//7;/1199 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA U packetf)KPI:G letter sent 11/15/21. garage op Y P
DHS 11/4/20
11115121
Denial received 5/15/19. Called 5/15/19 to further discuss and see if | can get her to agree to providing access. Left detailed message with both my office and cell phones. Called 5/16/19 but no
answer and machine did not engage. 5/20/19, 5/23/19 left another voice message w/ cell phone number to call any time. 6/5/19 - Drilling in front of house. Ms. Windisch comes out to ask what
5/7/2019 we are doing. | answered her questions and also asked if she would reconsider having us test for vapor. She indicated that she is moving out of the house June 17th and is trying to sell. Would
Diane Windisch {sold} New D:Iglﬁg//i?m 8/9/22 8/10/22 rather not do anything to encumber the potential sale. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer, house vacant and interior appears to be painting. Updating denial list for WDNR
Owner: Feenix Property Yes 1115021 No longer No longer noted that the property has been sold. Sent acces request letter to new owner. 11./3 call from John Cramer informing us that they received our letter and the have sold the property and will not
817 Eales Avenue Solutions, LLC New No DHS 7/12/22 1720122 Yes paﬂicipa?ing - | participating - No Sump No No NA NA NA U provide the new owner contact. Letter sent to new owner 11/15/21. 11/30/21 received signed access agreement from new owner. Called same day to schedule and left detailed voice mail.
Owner: Samual Hider & Allyson 2/27/23 330122 seonofes see notes 12/6/21 left another voice message. 12/30/21 alked with Allyson. She asked me to call her husband after 2 pm and gave me his cell number. Called Sam in afternoon and left a detailed voice
Solie 12072 message. 1/5/22, 1/10/22, 1/18/22 called and left another voice message. 1/29/22, 3/30/22 sent letters asking Sam fo call to set up samplig schedule.4/29/22 called and left another deatiled
message. 10/28/22 1110122, 11/17/22, 11/23/22, 11/28/22 called and left voice message to schedule next round of sampling. 12/7/22 sent letter requesting they contact us to schedule next
2/27/23 sampling. 12/27/22, 12/28/22 left voice messages. 1/30/23, 2/22/23 left voice mails on both Allyson and Sam's phones. 2/27/23 stopped by house and talked to Altyson. She indicated they were
fine with the initial sampling and were not interested in participating any further with the program. Asked we don't contact them any further.
5/7/12019
Yes 6/8/19 B o N
821 Eales Avenue Gonzalo and Alicia Perez No DHS 7112122 11/8/19 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2 No response to date. 7/17/19 visit, nobody home. 9/11/18 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. No answer, left packet. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21.
DHS 11/4/20
11/15/21
No response to date. 7/17/19 visit, talked with Blake Pierce. His mother is renting the home. He knows the owner (Lindsey Kreske) who now lives somewhere else. 1 did not talk specifics with
him but indicated | sent her two letters to discuss a matter and would like fo get in touch with her. He said he would pass on my card and ask her to call me. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left
5/712019 packet, no answer. 7/19/19 Daniel (tenant) called and said that she talked with owner and wants the sampling done. She provided me Lindsey's contact information and asked that | fax Lindsey
Lindsey Kreske {sold) Yes 6/8/19 v 11/18/2019 11/20/2019 No S No No NA NA Yes 4 the access agreement. The agreement was faxed same day. 9/20/19 have not heard back so called Lindsey and left voice message. She called back and asked me to e-mail her a copy. 9/26/19
825 Bales Avenue New Owner - John Giovannini Yes DHS 71222/ 7130121 s 3/8/23 3/9/23 o Sump No No received signed agreement via fax. 10/4/19, 10/9/19 10/30/19 left messages. 10/3119 sent detailed e-mail. 11/18/19 tenant calls to set up sampling. Called 7/7/20, 7/15/20, 7122120, 8/12, 8127
227123 10/28/22 left messages on voice mail. Left message 10/7/2020. 1/5/21 left message and emailed. 1/12/21, 2/4/21, 3/3/21 called and left message. 10/28/22 informed that house was sold, Sent access
1430123 agreement request to new owner. 2/27/23 - still no response so staopped by house. Discussed the issue. & said he was meaning to call and did not get around to it. He signed the agreement
and we set a tentative schedule.
5/16/19 received signed agreement. 5/16/19 called and left message to discuss work and scheduling. 5/20/19 left another voice message w/ my cell phane number to call any time. Called
5/23/19 and talked w/ Paul. Explained what we want to do and scheduled time. The sampling data indicates indoor exceedance of 1,2-DCA but that was non-detect beneath floor stab. TCE and
chloroform detected beneath floor slab but do not exceed indoor air. 8/14/19 called and left message about potential instaltation of pre-emptive SSDS per WDNR request. 9/25/19 talked with
5/712019 Paul and he is willing to allow for installation, just has to talk with wife to provide us some tentative dates. If | do not hear back in a couple of days and to call him. 10/4/18, 10/9/19, 11/8/19
No (Rental) 7/28/20 Being 11/2119 left message with my cell phone number. 1/28/20, 7/15/20, 7/123/20 left detailed voice mail for both install as well as another round of sampling. Sent letter 7/28/20. 3/31/21 left detailed
901 Eales Avenue Paul Novak Yes DHS 7/12/122 3131121 Yes 5/29/2019 5/30/2019 No Sump Yes (see note) Yes Scheduled NA Yes 1 voice message and letter sent. 2/25/22 called, left message and sent another letter. 10/20/22 stopped by at house in morning. Nobody home. Returner late afternoon and falked with Paul Novak.
227123 6/25/21 He has agreed {o getting the installation scheduled however the basement is fully cluutered with only paths between items. Will coordinate schedule with contractor. 11/9/22 Mr. Novak called
202522 the installation contractor back and asked them to call him mid-January 2023 to set the install date. has no returned scheduling calls from installation contractor. Has not treurned contractor calls
for scheduling. 11/27/23 - visited his house. He said he has a very difficult schedule and wil try to set something up but could not commit to a date at his time. He has the number to installation
contractor as well as KPRG office and my personal cell which | told him he can call me at any time. Left another information packet with all numbers. 3/29/23 called and left voice message.
8/9/19 talked with Sarah Beck of Bear Development. They will be developing the property. Their purchase agreement allows for access to property for testing. Set up meeting with her for
R 51712019 Ye 8/15/19 to discuss this and other properties involved. 9/13/19 received signed agreement. 9/25/19 called and left detailed voice message. 109/1/19 talked with Stephen and discussed sampling
702 Elm Street Stephen G Weidman Trust No No (Rental) 6/8/19 Yes 10/2/2019 103/2019 No Sump No No NA NA es 2 schedule needs. Said he would talk with tenant and get back to us with some datesftimes. 1/13/20 was notified by Bear Development that property was purchased and is scheduled for
9/4j19 demolition, Left message 10/7/2020. Propery razed.

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required af this time.
* - Slight naphthalene indoor, no exceedances sub-slab.
**- Installed at request of resident.
$SDS - Sub-slab Depressurization System
U - Unknown
PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yet available




Table 1E. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status - The Strand 5-31-23

WDNR Copied on

PHONE KNOCK ON LETTER ACCESS Ambient Air Sub-Slab Sump Indoor Air | Sub-slab Vapor| SsDS Follow-up : Est. No. of
ADDRESS OWNER CONTACT | DOOR SENT SIGNED i i i Instalied PFET Resident Dafa | o dens Notes
Transmittal{s}
e c 51612012 No response to date. 7/1/19 talked with John Melendez of 1227 Phoenix Drive and asked if related to Melendez, LLC. Said that is him and his brother Raul (1231 Phoenix Drive). They just sold the property
he Metendez LLC (sold (o 61819 122090 | 1271812020 o 5110722 and would not provide new owner contact information. @/14/18 visited wi WDNR. Talked with tenant (Mary). Discussed issue and she will provide packet to ovner. S/16/19 M. Drews e-mail wi phone for new
1242 The Strand (bar) Pedro Trujlo and Lilia Aciles) No Yes 11/8119 Yes o No sump N Yes 20820218 | w22 NA U owner. 9/18/18 talked wit Pedro's son (Pedro does not speak English well). Son franslates and Pedro agrees. Provides address to send the agresment, 9/19/18 agresment sent. 11/25/18 went 1o door. Left
812 Cambridge Ave, Waukesha 7/28/20 DHS © 1/10/23 package. 11/23/20 received signed access. Will call to schedule sampling. 1/26/21 spoke with Pedro to inform him Radon Contr will call to schedute SSDS install. Since this is a small restaurant, being
Wi53188 1174120 reclassified as a small commercial property.
The Melendez LLC (sold to 5/66/5%9 12/15/2020 12116/2020 No No No response to date. 7/1/19 talked with John Melendez of 1227 Phoenix Drive and asked if related to Melendez, LLC. Said that is him and his brother Raul (1231 Phoenix Drive). They just sold the property
The Strand Pedro Trujillo and Lilia Aeiles) N v, 11/8/1“9 Yes 417121 4/8/21 No sum, No No NA NA NA U and would not provide new owner contact information. 9/11/19 visited w/ WDNR. The structure is vacant. Left packet on door. 9/16/19 M. Drews e-mail w/ phone for new owner. 9{/18/19 talked wit Pedro’s
1238 The Stran 812 Cambridge Ave, Waukesha ° es 712820 he 81321 814121 P No No son (Pedro does not speak English well). Son translates and Pedro agrees. Provides address to send the agreement. 9/19/18 agresment sent. Went to door. Left package. 11/23/20 received signed access.
WI153188 DHS 14/4/20 311122 31222 No No Wil call to schedule sampling. 3/31/21 talked with Pedro and scheduled. 7/29/21 called and talked fo Pedro. He said the basement door is alwys open and to come whenever it works for us.
Received signed agreement 5/14/19. Called Chris Obsi 5/14/18. House is vacant. Set up sampling for 5/15/19. Scheduling install. House is currently vacant and undergoing complete internal remodel. Call
owner 8/3/18 to discuss results and system i Set i ion schedule. System installed but can't get full capture due to poor condition of floor (heavily
Chris and Barbara Obst (Old) and only about 0.5-inch thick). 6/13/12 called Chris to dlscuss floor options. He said to hold off on any decisions since he is in process of selling and will want us to coordinate with the new owner because
. : 51612019 he does not know yet what the final remodel plans or whether the purchaser will do a fear down. Am to cafl him in 3 weeks if | do not hear anything. 7/22/19 talked with Chris Obst. Has sold the property to
- 2 N . . N " " ;
1237 The Strand EOb(erlt R;enek Wisconsin Yes No 7/1818 (New) Yes 5152019 51612012 No sump Yes Yes 61117209 NA Yes Robert Raenek. 7/18/19 talked with Robert Raenek and sent new access agreement letter. 8/6/19 talked with Robert R. and his question was whether we are responsible for sealing or replacing the
entals (New) basement floor to allow for a vacuum to be pulled by the SSDS. | indicated that my understanding was that as part of the purchase he was going to be responsible fort the basement floor
sealing/replacement as well as bringing the electricat up to code. He indicated that he wiill review the information again and get back to me but that he felt that our client may be responsible for upgrading the|
floor to meet the performance requirement of the SSDS.
112172020 No response to date. 7/11/19 met with Jas (James). Discussed issues and sampling preedures. Signed agreement. Indicated [ would call back to schedule sampling. 7/18/19 called to schedule. Had TCE
5/6/2019 7125/201¢ Yes above VAL and VRSL. 8/6/19, 8/8/19 called to discus SSDS install. 8/9/19 talked with Barbara and explained exceedance and purpose of the recommended SSDS. Said | need to talk with husband who is
U 3
1226 The Strand Jas and Barbara Stephan No Yes 618118 Yes 1011519 | 712812018 | Nosump No Yes 42019 | B24/20 Yes not home. He will call me fater today. Set install schedule. Place ai fiter unit in basement 8/12/19. Install started 8/15/18 but stll needs another point. Finish date scheduled for 8/20/19. Hit another issue
10/14/20 P - . . "
requiring additional system. Scheduled for 8/4/19. 9/5/19 pick up filter unit.
oRr207TY
6/8/19 - . . : P "
Yes No response to date. 7/11/19 visit, nobody home. 8/11/18 house visit w/ WDNR. Met with tenant. Her father-in-law Juan owns and rents to her and husband Marcello. Juan lives in Germantown. Discussed
u
1225 The Strand Juan Anzaldua No ohs T2z o S No NA NA NA NA NA NA A NA issue and she said she would pass on. 11/25/19me! with Daniel Anzalduia again. Left another package and asked that she provide to father-in-law who owns the property. KPRG fetter sent 11/15/21.
1414824
912312019 012412019 No No 7/1/19 Received signed agreement. 7/1/19 called and scheduled the initial sampling for 7/16. 7/15/18 Marta called to cancel the scheduled sampling for tomorrow due to her father having a stroke. She will
5/6/2019 = 3320 = 314120 No No call us to reschedule when dust settles and she knows her schedule. 9/13/19 called and set schedule. 1/28/20 talked with Marta. They are now renting out the house. Will talk with tenants about access
1222 The Strand Froylan ang Marta Sandoval Yes No 818118 Yes 7124120 7124120 No sump No No NA NA Yes 4 schedule for sampling and call me back. 2/28/20 called again. Got Marta. Scheduled sampling. 6/18/20 called marta. She was at work and asked me to ¢all back but did not rpovide time and hung up.
DHS 11/4/20 12121120 1202220 No No Called 7/7/20, spoke with Marta, she will call tenants and call back. 7/22/20 called marta. She forgot to follow-up with tenant. Will do so and call us back. 10/7 spoke with Marta, said she'd call her tennants
and call us back to schedute. 11/11 called to schedule, left message. 12/11 call and schedule with Marta.
TISI20T8
v 6/8118
1221 The Strand Margarito Garcia No DHS 76/:2122 11/8118 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u No response to date. 7/11/18 visit , nobody home. 8/11/18 visit w/ WDNR, nobody home, left packet. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. Nobody home and left another packet. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21.
DHS 11/4/20
1101501
6/11/19. Representative of PMJC contacted KPRG based on receiving second lefter to discuss the issue. Explained the overall study, what is vapor intrusion, what is the scope of the sampling program and
P & ol 51612018 v/hat is done if an issue is found. He asked what cost to him. | said none except for electrical if in fact we need to install a venting system. He indicated he will sign and send back the access agreement.
Re L (O1d owner) /8119 5/2012022 6/24/12 called as a follow-up since did not receive agreement. Indicated that he will sign and mail to me this week at which point we will schedule the sampling. 7/19/19 followed-up and feft voice message
1220 The Strand Roth Holdings, LLC Yes Yes 1178118 Yes 12/912021 | 1201012021 Dry No No 12128121A 722 NA U |asking status of approval. 9/11/19 site visit w/ WDNR and met with Jared who Is owner's son (they run a bar with rental on second floor. Discussed in detail the issue. Son wil provide left information to
835 Harimgvclve. . DHS 11/4/20 110123 father. Said his dad left for vacation for a week so won't hear back until after that. 11/25/1 visited w/ WDNR but bar closed until Wednesday, Left packet. 10/20/20 Mark Drews receives call from owner.
Waukesha, 53186 11/15/21 [Asks him to contact KPRG. 10/30/20 have not yet heard from owner, Will visit property next week. 11/11/20 met with bar manager. Property ovmer not in. Discussed request and left package again. KPRG
Jlefter sent 11/15/21. 11/30/21 received copy of signed access agreement. called new owner to schedule.
57/2018 No response to date. 9/11/19 site visit w/ WDNR. Tatked with tenant Scott Lambert, Provided information packet and he said he would call the owner and pass on the information. 11/25/19 visits w/ WONR.
gurregt lnv?sémer!ts L;C (sold) 6/8/19 1111712020 2/16/2022 No answer. Left packet. Updating list of non-responsive residents for WDNR it was noted that property has been sold. 10/30/20 sent letter to new owner. 11/2/20 receive signed access, will schedule.
1219 The Strand ew Dwner: ayovlew .c;;nes, No Yes 11/8/18 Yes 215/22 11/48/2020 No sump No Yes 12/23/2020A 5/10/22 NA 6 12/8/20 talked with owner regarding data and sub-stab exceedance. Schedule SSDS install. Install and initial testing indicates an additional vaccuum point may be needed for full covergae. A second date
LLe (5°ld%NLeLVZ: wher: Razz 10/30/20 9/7/22 being set for completion. 5/12/21 talked with Robert Rauck. He has recently sold the property. Will need to coordinate verification sampling with new owner. New property owner listed on 2021 tax rofl as
Ventures 2, 1431122 Razz Ventures 2, LLC. 1/31/22 send new property access ag ived signed ag 2-7-22. Cali to set up sampling schedule.
1/21/2020 N N . . . .
5/7/2019 9/17/2019 No 9/11/1¢ met with tenant (Nick) Gave contact info for owner - Carolyn Standarski (also owns 1212 Raymond Str). 8/12/19 received signed agreement. 9/13/19 talked with owner to start setting up schedule
. " 4
1218 The Strand Gretchen's Rental Properties No Yes 618119 Yes 121519 9/18/2019 | No Sump No Yes 91912019 ;mgfg Yes for initial sampling and pre-emptive install. 9/19/19 system installed.
5/71201¢
6/8/19 No response fo date. 7/11/18 visit. Talked with Aida but she indicated that she wants me to talk with her son (Joe Rodriguez). Did not have his phone number and said he works differing schedules. Wilt
. N Yes 11/8/19 1110123 need to try again. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, was not interested. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21. 7/12/22 DHS and WDNR stopped by the house. Left packet. Received signed agreement on
1215 The Strand Alda Rodriguez No DHS 7/12/22| DHS 11/4/20 Yes n21j2022 | 72112022 | Nosump No Yes 81820228 | gios NA Y 17118122, Called and scheduled sampling. 8/5/25 Aida called to resched SSDS instal, nofified installer. PFET scheduled for 11/0/22 hwosver nobody was hame. Rescheduling, 12/27/22 contractor stl frying
11716121 to schedule the system installation but has not been able to get retum call after leaving messages.
DHS 7/12/22
5712018 No response to date. Did not knock on door as this is rental property. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with Joe from Unit 1, left packet, 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. Left another packet with renter who said
6/8/19 12/17/20 No 5/10/2022 they would pass on. 11/16/20 received signed authorization. Left message for Tom. 11/17/20 Tom calls back and provide contact informatin for his son (Joe) for us to schedule. Call Joe and left message.
1212 The Strand Thoras and Joseph Refermat No Yes(rental) | 14 jaimg Yes 8123121 1211812020 | Nosump No Yes ANAZIA 916122 NA Y [11718120 Joe calls back and we scheduie sampling. 1126121 called and left msg with Tom and Joe. 2/4/21 called and feft msg with Joe. 31721 talked with Tom and he is fine with a system install, We are o
DHS 11/4/20 coordinate through Joe as Tom is in Ohio. 7/29/21 talked with Joe and set tentative schedule.
6/17/19 received signed agreement. 6/18/19 talked with Tom Milller. Explained issue. Have tentative set for 6/25/19-6/26/18 for initial sampling. Am to calf 6/24/19 to verify. 8/14/19, 8/29/19, 9/24/12 called
1o discuss pre-emptive install of SSDS. Left detailed voice message with cell number. 10/4/18 talked w/ Tom Miller. He is willing to have system installed. Asked me to call back Monday to set up a date.
5/7/12019 10/25/1¢ (see u 10/7/19 called and left detailed voice message. Called again in afternoon and set schedule. Install needs additional point. Scheduled 11/7/19. Will still need additional work. Floor in very poor condition.
1211 The Strand Meple Greek Real Estate LLC Yes No 8819 Yes 6125/2018 6/26/2019 No sump No Yes notes) NA Yes 1177119 Owner asks for us to pay for electrical to run. We will finish install, verify PFET. Will not pay for electrical to run per year. 11/20/19 received voice mail. Called back and left message. Complefion of
install for 11/27/19. Additi fon point and floor sealing is required due to the very poor condition of basement. Electrical draw payment not yet resolved. Will not allow access without
ical payment,
6/24/2020 5/15/19 received back from post office that no longer at the address. Checked tax records on line and still indicate that they own this property. Postal service indicates new address. Resend letter on
y ) 5/29/2019 No 5/15/19. Received signed access 5/22/19. 8/14/19 called to discuss pre-emptive install of SSDS. Left detailed voice message with cell number. 9/24/19 discussed with Ampellio and set schedule. 10/11/19
1208 The Strand Ampefio and Maria Lemus Yes No 57712019 Yes 3/4/20 513012019 Dry No Yes 101172019 ;ﬁ{;gfg Yes 3 Chad R. SSDS installer called and indicated that soils beneath foundation are very tight. He has two points already installed and will require at least one more. Waorking with resident to set up another date
to complete the installation. Also floor was heavily cracked requiring a lot of sealing. Additional work scheduled 10/31/19. FET follow-up scheduling left voice mails 1/15/20, 1/17/20, 1/21120, 1/28/20.
5712019 Received denial 5/21/19. Called 5/22/19 to ask why denied and try to have him reconsider. Left detailed voice message with office and cell phone. 5/23/19 Devin returns call. He said his girifriend just
Yes . moved in with him and all her stuff is in the basement so it is full and really can't get around in it. t explained we don't need a lot of room and that we would be able to work around the items. He then said he.
i u g . N
1204 The Strand Devin Eimer Yes DHS 7112/22 D'ﬁ/:;ggm Denial NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA did not want any holes drilled in his fioor. 1 asked if we can at least set up the 24-hour samplers. He said maybe at a later date when he gets the basement cleaned out. | asked if | can follow up in the future.,
Agreed to call him in about 3 months to check again. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, no answer, left packet. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21.
B7iZ0TY
6/8/19 i . et o - " : . .
. . Yes . u No response to date. 7/11/19 visit, although car in driveway, nobody answered door. 8/11/19 site visit with WONR, spoke with owner, left packet. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. Met with Beatrice and discussed in
1200 The Strand Beatrice Riojas No DHS 7112122 DH1S1/181/1‘320 Denial NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA detait. Said her brother and sister who live on Raymond signed. She refused fo participate. said she would send in the denial. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21.
sasaging
9/11/19 visited house w/ WDNR. Nobody home, left packet. 9/12/19 returned w/ WDNR. Tatked with Chris. The had a radon system installed as part of purchase agreement circa 2011. The fan is in garage.
. ; Pre-existing Did not sound iike if it was working. We said we would have a contractor come in to do PFET testing and inspect system to make sure running properly. WDNR agreed to no air sampling at this time.
U
1127 The Strand Chris & Jennifer Wray No Yes 8/29/2019 Yes NA NA NA NA NA system 718i2021 NA 9/16/19 received signed access agreement. 9/19/19, 9/20/19, 9/24/19 called fo schedule system inspection, Lefl messages. Also texted 9/24/19, 6/25/21 talked with Chris Wray, Agresable for another
inspection of system Lifetime Radon to schedule.
812012019 12110/2020 12/11/2020 No No 9/11/19 visited house w/ WDNR. Talked with tenant but would not provide name and refused to accept the information package. 11/16/20 received signed authorization. 11/17/20 Called Larry and left
3122121 32321 No No message. 11/19/20 Larry calls back and provide contact phone for tenant to arrange time. 11/20 called tenant (Jacqueline) and scheduled. 3/16/21 talked w/ Jaquiline and scheduted next round. 7/29/21
u
1124 The Strand Larry Taylor (Rental) No Yes DH15”181/76320 Yes 819721 8/20121 No sump No No NA NA NA called and talked with Larry before | call tenant for sampling. 7/30/21 called tenant and set schedule. 3/28/22 left message. 3/31/22 Larry calls back and approvaes scheduling with tenant. Give fenant a call
4/14722 4115122 No No and scheduled.
11/25/2019 11/26/2019 No No 9/11/19 visited house w/ WDNR. Nobody home. Left information packet.8/12/19 returned w/ WDNR. Packet gone but nobody home. 10/31/19 received signed agreement. 11/7/19 sent e-mail with access
Victor Santos and Monica 1/18/21 119/21 No No U request, 11/18/19 retumed call to set up sampling date. 6/4/20, 6/19/20 Called and left deatiled voice message with cell number. Called 7/7/20, 7/15/20, 7/22/20, 8/12, 8/27 left message on voice mail. 10/7
1120 The Strand Sandoval No Yes 82072019 Yes 81621 a7z | NosumP No No NA NA Yes spoke with Morica, said they are not comfortable due to Govid and would like to wait. 1/5/21 and 1/12/21 called left message. 1/33/21 Monica called and scheduled. 7/28/21 called and scheduled. 3/28/22
4/4122 4/5/22 No No Ischeduled sampling.

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time.

. Slight
**- Installed at request of resident.

indoor, no

SSDS - Sub-slab Depressurization System

U - Unknown

PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yet available

sub-slab.




Table 1F. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status - Regent Str., Raymand Str., Ryan Str., and Adams Str. §-31-23

WDNR Capi d
AOORESS owNER P KNOGK ON access | Amoentar | subsas Sump intoor A |Subsmdvaoor|  SsoS oo | st o o ot
& = CONTACT DOOR SIGNED | Semping | Semping | Samping | Excestences | Exceecances | nstalled ooy | Restents g
562019
Ye 68119
800 Rogent St Jula Ybarra No oHS 77:2/22 11BHY No NA NA NA NA NA NA u [No response to date 7/17/19 visit, nobody home /11719 site visit with WDNR, spoke with owner and left packet 11/725/19 vist wi WONR. N answer, left packet KPRG letter sent 14/15/21
DHS 1144720
11521
s62019 9111718 ste visit with WDNR, spoke wih Devie 21 eft packet. 1%/25/19 visi w WONR No answer,lef packet. KPRG feter sent 11/16/21, 81%/22 received signedt agreement, /122, /2122, /8722 cated Krystal {lenant) to schecule
68119 sampiing and of ceteiied voice message 811622 called #nd set schedvle SI23/22 lalked weh proserty owner regarcing sampling results and insiatiztion of SSOS Owrie rgee! 2nc sa 10 coordnate wih tenant 8723122, 906107,
cen bt e . Yes 1119 " PR 5727122 called terant and left voice mall to schedue SSOS install wark A'se sent detailec texts on §27/22, 930722 1073122 sent letter regarding SS0S instalation and request o contaat br scheduing 10720122 caled and left ancther
904 Regent S Hemettaaad Davd Long o DHS 7112022] RS 10| YOS 8r1an2 1422 | Nosump No Yes 2202 | Bengsh A Y |message the insatation cortractor hes aiso been tryng 1o coniact with no reszanse. 14/1(/22 contractor spects basement and evaluzted seal for craw space [0 maxe sure design wilsuToenty zedress Geting fnd qucte 2nd wil sel
NS mSa‘lZlm dalewsth tenant 12/27/22 contractor suli tryng to schecvie the system instatation but has not been abie (o get retum cal after leaving messages. Set mstataton for 2/7/23. 32323, 4127123 , 5/30023 caliec and! left voice
53023 message to scheciie ixdcor s folowup semaing Sent letter requesting 2 scheduling callback
11052019
" N 5812018 71152019 Yes 7/1719 received sgned agreement. 7/1/19 e vorce message on both home and cell. Retumed my call in the evening. Discussed 1ssue and what needs to be done on intial sampling. Am to caf back tomorrow Lo establish dates after he
908 Regen: St Leon and Maria Hemarndtez Yes No 68119 Yes 10719 18R019 | Nosump No Yes 81472019 ‘05“@4’,72% " Yes 2 astoson. 772119 et voce message to set schedule. deta indicated TCE exceedance in basement and sub-siab. 7/26/19 caled to schedule SSDS install. 10/4/19 set scheduls for indoos sam pleig.
8panots [No response to dete 8/11/19 siopped by w/WDNR. Nobody home. LeR gecket Hame is for sale 9/12/18 retumed wi WONR Met win Linnea. They will be closing wih new buyer within about amanta She agress good idea to sample but
e ves | rewbmTRO| o [reess (o discuss wit husband and real estate agent whether sbould do before closing or prowde information to buyer to do afer closing. LeR another copy of aceess agreement. She will gt backto s 9/17/19 talked with real esiate agent
909 Regen: St ooty Yes orstnzz| 120 | v NA NA nA NA NA A NA U st Roach) anc he heicated that both the cuttent praperty owner 2nt perspective buyer want the wark to be done. He wi get the current 0 5ign and e-mai to agreement, We wil then et @ new one in
° = 62501 i 1ace ith the purchaser e sele is compleled 1 mic-October. S/18/49 receved sgned 2greemert viz e-mal. §/20/16 cated toschedule sampling. ¥/24/15 lefl anciher voce message and alsotexted message to schedile
131521 1014119, 10/3/18 lef voioe emal w cell prione Lodked up new ownes, Sara Kirschling, sent letter /27720, 13/5/20 sent second lefier 6725721 sent ancthes iter, KPRG eter sent 1175721
Yes 6747119 receves agreement Signed Yes but orec No Wit cath o check wheiner epprovec o dediec. 6/18/19. 6124119, 6128/19 Galled o ciity € 2pproved or cenied Lef cetaied voice message wkh cell phone to cal any time, 7117118
9252019 Yes visit Talked with Bengone. Said she believes ner husband coes want o have the sampling cone. Am to call him tomoow 7/18/18, 7/19/18 ieft voice messages. 7/19/19 Phichit called back a1d. '\dcz(ed that he did mear to deny access.
12”2”'9 Yes by circing the 'No™ on the form. 9/11/19 sile vs? wih WONR, he signed yes on agreement 9/43/18, $/24/15 called anc! left detailec message about sample schecuiing 10/7/19 called and fe? message to discuss fesuts and set up SSOS
N 58/2019 616720 Yes 1212020 imstaliaticn date. 10/8/18 Phichit called back Wewil drop off the cerbon fiter unit thss sfternoon a1d have set & SSDS stall dated for 102918 12/11/18 scheduled failow-up sempling. Rasarna\e S.W[ shg'my over. Will have radon system
912 Regent St Prusi-aad Bangone No Yes 6781 Yes Seonn 92672019 Nosump Yes (other Yes 120/2018 2520 Yes 4 nstater check mstaliztion 2rc then reszmple Insialler cheoks and celemmines vapor may be enlerng through cracks in founcation wals, Provides qudle for repairs and authonzed to complete. 2/5/20 the wall fepairs are complsted. Another
Hanesakda 52920 vy source in 10520 round of samping to be scheduled. 5118720, smrzo 5120720 called to schedule next ingcor sampling. Lef voice massgae with cell number. 529720 sent letter requesting to call meto scneume sampling 6/11/20 talied w! bangone,
Sasement Semplng schedulad Resultstil shows md Wi extraction ponts 1 basement Discuss with fesident for schedule and to place carbon fiter untit SSDS moddication. 10/6 spake with Bangone, scheduled
dentifed) 6t Sarvaing. 11111 o, mal o 1, 1112020 Cafod voce e sl U 1113121 Son s 25k o .Gl k. Receved reSponss and oot 3 i, 00121 Bangins i s woukt e statance wih emousg e reoten
from basement. 10114121 left voce mait with tenlative schedule to remove freezers the aftemoon of 10/21/21.3/29/23 caied to see if freczers remeved, lefl message.
[Recerc g agmen ext98/19. 510115, 917319, 812479 calles el Cetaved messages for schecuing inlal samping Calkd beokin eveaing Selschedule 1128720, 2126720 16 voce mai o schedulng 5118120, 521720, 64720
262018 SR7R01S No No left cetailed voice message with cell number 6//20 laked with Brercta and set sampting schedule 10/6/20 left voice mai! for scheduling. 10/8/20 3renna returned call and scheduled samping. 10/26 she was not home fox scheduled
. S . 618120 619120 No o [samphing 10/28 callec anc lef message 17472021, 11272021, 204721, 235721, 31421 cated and kf message 36721 calltelumed. Aplogzec fox previous nan-esponsveness. Asked for expaining rssue agian. Refreshed her memry
915 Regent St rennz Lee Pederson No o 88019 | Yes 375221 316121 No sump No N Yes U |ane set schecule 7128721, 927121, 1026721, 11118121 , 11729721 1k voice ma for nex! found sempling, 1212721 retumed cab and scheduled sampling 12/8/21 18b notfes KPRG os sampier shorige and that they woult Aot be 2bie (o
w2 n222 No [N et sampiers tous prior o the scheculed sempieg 1 mid-December 12/9721 called nd Il message to postpone Cue 1o 1ab supply. 12021121, 1209021, 116122, 203722, 325022, 32827, 322 It vaice mis 0 reschedute fecuiest
351722 catts back enc we set schecule
7111119 received signed agreement. Will 21l 1o schedule. 7/17/19 calied and left detailect voice message Do not want us dnling through floor. Wil alow indaor/oulcoor samgale oniy. 2/28/2- lef woice message for scheculing 2nother round
5/18/720 called and fatiec to Michelle. Scheculed sampiing for §/27/20 2 11 am. /320 lef delared voice mail about exeexance and reguest fo schegule instal of SSOS 6/4720 Michelle retumed cal and we discussed reslts, fomale target
Hector and Michelle Conts s72049 270019 No sch 11710720 population and SSDs instafl in detail. Said needs 1o talk to husband and will call back early next week Asked if she wouki ke to have a carbon ftration unit placed untif the instaliation, She decined. 6/1/20 called anc eft voice mail. Call
1228 Raymone St eeiorand Mihele Conireres- No Na s Yes Sa1zo | SeeNoes | NoSump Yo SeeNotes | “5 S NA Yes U |oackat 1910 hrs. Indicates iz ciscussed wih husband and they do not want system nstalied, 1 saic we believe should €0 but ultimalely their decision. Said to expet a documentation fefter from me and that WDNR wil aiso probably
- N - folowsup. Said she can call me any time if changes mund. 10/13/20 received text that they are deciding o have system instalied. Instaliation scheduied for 11/10/20. When ntsall contractor arfived at site, based on buildingfproperty tayout
and multiple foundations, the system will requrre 2! least two to thiee extract:on points and the pping wif need to run along basement ceiling which has only six-foot clearance. Based on this ¢iscussion with propesty owner,
[deccied not o proced with the nistilation at this time May change their mind as potential sale of preperty proceeds.
872972019
11811S
" Ramon Ramirez Validez & Yes. . y ¥ " " " 8111419 visted house w/ WONR Daughler (Aiejancra, le leens) answered and we discussed! issve Provded packet She saxd she woukd provide fo father. 11/25/19 vs2 w WDNR. Me! with Ramon and discussed in celal He sac he
1227 Raymone St Francrsca Herrandez No 4§ 712122 m;ﬂ?gfm No NA NA NA Na NA N NA NA U |outd aronanly sign bat wit ta fo neghbors. Fokoweup letter sent TRAZ20 KPRG leter sent 4115721
1111521
Resdent called 5/5/15 & 1735 and left voce mail 510118 1000 hrs left voice message on home ankt W”p“vﬂﬁ 5’14/19 left another set of messages. Returned the cali wfin 30 minutes. Sheiis renting the house Had several questions.
J—— regardng who we are working for 2nd naluse o stucy Shewill conlac the reaters o make sue contact info. Her brother Ives next door 2 1220 Reymond. She has also disoussed
Syva Garcia and Isabel Garcia " 8172019 Yes 3 jwith him and was asking the questions for both of them. He will 2so provide us access. S/20/ 1 lked w/ Syhvia. S’ve indicaled she will be talking wf renters tonight anc also will meet with her brother later this week. Hopes to have both
1224 Raynond Ste LieEsh Yes No S0 Yes juzy 182018 | Nosump No No R e Yes sgned agreaments to me shorty after that, Reosived signe agreement /519, Called 6/7/19 1o set up sampling schecule Left message. Callec 6/10/48 and set schedule 7/8/19 called both home and oell, left messages about scheduling
la SSDS instaN. 7/8/18 talked with Sivie 2bout insell Said yes buf she wit net be able to provide access until later in July or August cdue to persoral reasans. 9/24/15 finaily got through. Syivia checked her schedule as she has tocome in
[from Madison. Set for 1011418 12111119 called and! left message wi celi number to schedule follow-up sampling
S172019 /182019 No Ne 3/11/19 stoppec & house w/ WONR Discussed the ssues and they sgned agreement 9/12/19 callec and set up sempling 12/6/19 taliked with Jim 1o set up next sampling cate. He asked | cali back ¢n Monday as he was in process of
2nens | 12eue No o eavng for work A to cat before & pm 519720 seheduled next samping. S/26/20 calic to venfy sempling fomartow 2s requested 6/15/20 recsived cal iom Ryan Trancne of Homestead Reaty indicalion Inat the Welkers tave fisied tae
2t e " Der 2
1223 Reynonc St Anisie ane Shaton Walker Ne Yes | emee ) Yes 527120 528120 Semp No o e Yes nouse for sale win im. He hax some questions but befcre answeing | led the Walkers o verdy thet he is thei real estate agent Call Ryan back and answered hs varots questions abot the Stucy and resutls Ao poded Mark Drews|
e sarm No N cntact intommation. 8127720 ket wih Jrmmie, he was busy anc whi call back 92120 Jimmve caled and schecuied 41h round, he is movng tOAR 9720120
@172019 618018 No No See notes above for 1224 Raymond Streel. Receved signed agreement 6%6/18. Called 6/7/19, 6410119, 6/13/19 toset up sampiing Left messages. 6/13/19 relumns call and we set schedule. 107418, 10/10/18, 10/31/18 cailed to
115118 11819 No No schedule. samplmg. Left A1 cell number. 5/18/20 8127720 caled left /31720 Benito calls back 2nd schedule sampling. 8/14720 left message with
N iy b [Benito to discuss resulys. 922720 talked with bendo and expalined resuits Want to install system fii at his neighboring susle's hause Said he wanted to think about it Wit get back to us 2nd £ not to call him badk in aweex. 10/6 Patrick
1220 Raymone St Bento Garcia (Senny) Yes No 12019 Yes e 2900 | Nesume e ot No Na ves 2 Jscoke with Bento and he egreed to an installahon. Scedul 1o: 10115720, Moming of nstall get e-mat from contrector that Benito has.changedt his mind. 10715120 catled Berilo and left message Seid [ wanted {o ik fo see why he changed
bt o e ris ming an 111 can convince him 1o have the astatation done, 10/28 caled, Benny called bk and discussad his denia, he said his feason wess e founds on o cetections ond only one resul just over imil Tried bat Gid'tpressure
em 70 change Wil found of sampling. 11125 called oft message, 1/5/21 called 2nd scheduled wih Benny. 2/22/21 Benny caled with hew phone number
[No respanse to cate 941719 site vist with WONR, spoke with owner, left packe! and agreement, hewil sign and leave on 1 porch. 8/12/18 Patnck checked bwice in @lermnoon for signed agreement a1¢ KPRG visited the house again
1211672018 12172018 No No 932021 [2bout § pm. No signed agreement and no answer 2 coor Received signed agreement 1120019, 1120119, 14/26/19, 12/2/19, 12111119 calect anc lef: delailed message toset up sampling. 12/1 callec back ane scheduled for next
" 2 N e 82972018 Y B0 " s No Ko No 2MIRONA 122 ves u [week 5118120, 5721720, 64720 teft voice ma:! witn cell number. 6/19/20 taried wi Fermin. He wul e gone oa vecation comng up Sef schedule for July sampling 1046 left voice message. 174721, 1112721 called anc le® message. 1112221
1219 Reymonz St i Rivera, It o bl 11819 b 13721 it sump Yes bd ¥ pivis Femmin callec back and scheduied 1720121 , 1121124, 1226121, 128721 caec and left messages to Ciscuss insiall of SSDS andt pacement of carbon a iter in mean e 5/12/21 called anct ke message fof follow-up air sarmpling. 512021
322022 No called and set schedule. 6/1/21 informed that he s being sent out of town  Neet {0 reschediule 8110021, 82421, TR0/21, 8727721, 102621, 1171921, 14128121, 223122 called and joft message 3/10/22 Reswert callec and said the
2arm was going of. Asked Lietime (o go out and asses. 3115122 Littime replaced fan. 3/18122 Patick called and scheduied sampiing.
82902019 el I CAC o4 o o response to dete 9119 site st wih WDNR, Sooke with owne, she threw away last lefer, we wll send ancther. &/13118 sent 2 copy of August etter, 10/31/19 have nt heard back sent new letter. 11/25/19 visited house Talked w!
1215 Raymond Str, Sandra Rodriguez (Sandy) No Yes 1031118 Yes 1012720 101320 No sump No No NA NA NA 2 [Sandra and she signed agreement. 11/26/19, 122/18, 12/11/19 ek celailed woice mail for scheduling. 12/12/19 Sandra calls back Scheduied sampling 5/18/20 left vorce mail. 5/21/20 schedulec sampling. 8/27/20 caled left message.
1818 v el Jod ot 1055 spoke with Sandy, scheculed samping. 3116121 spoke w! Sandy and scheduled sampling.
200 9711716 stopped o house w/ WONR Lefl packel, 9/12/18 received sgned agreement (a5 owns 1218 The Stand). Cavolyn Siandarsie owner. S/1116 taked wil carciyn 1o st seling Soneads for il som pIng and pre smatve S80S
5712019 8172019 Yes insiall 8/19/19 insia@l postponed due to owner not coortinating with tenant. Tenant will provd e some dates that they wil aliow for the install and wil reschedule. 9/23/19 caliec and left message abou! rescheduling the install. 9724119 Owner
i g U 11 10114/ ¥ u
1212 Reymond St Saeys Rental Progettes LLG No Yes smite Yes 1ongng | HRO1® | Nosump No ves R ] e catlec anc sai¢ she tsed geting hold of tenan 1o reschedule b tenant nol calfing back Asked for Caltenant y Lek message Callec fenant 12/11/19 lef vaice mail w/ cefl numaer to schedute
totiow-up sampiing.
No response to dize &/11/19 site vist wih WDNR no answer, lef packet, 9/28/16 Duwayne calied f evening and lef voice mal 9/30/19 calied Duwayne anc lef voce mail with el phane to call 2 2ny tme. 9/30/10 Dwayne returns call
82920 anc we ciscuss issue and sampling time needs He sakd he did not receive anything in mai and that nthing was Ieft on his oo He Cives Irucks long distance and was Gone over two weeks so maybe Gat removed o wind blew off, | said
" " 72520 . Ve we wil mal ancther set of information. He said he will swgn and then work with us for scheduling Sert ancther packege same day. 10/17/19 received signed agreement $0V22/15 left detailed voice mail and cell number. 10¥23/19 DuwWayne
1211 Reymonc Str Duwayne Ogrady Ne Yes 2521 Yes 11252019 | 11262019 | Nosump No hd NA A Yes Y fcats back Heistong heut trucker so needs to dispaton November He wi vall me back with some firm dales 5/18/20, 6/4/20, 6/18/20 calied and el deleilec message for
428n2 [scheduling with cell pnoe number. 7/7/20, 71520, 7/2220 left message on vaice mail 729720 sent letter, &/12/20 spoke with Duwayne, he s at Sturgis raly, drives for Hariey, he will call when back n town, 10/6 1eR voice mall. 15721,
1112724, 24121, 33121, 5/42/21 called and left message. 6/25/21 sent ancther letter. 729121, $/27/24, 10/26/21, 111921, 1128721, 4128122 left voice maessage. 4/29/22 sent ancther letter,
512018
68119 No response to azte 7117719 met with Ramon. Discussed issue. He signed agreement, Amtocal him in morning fo schedule. 7/18/19 called 8:30 am and hit voice mailbut could notleave message and box was full Ramon cats back set
Ramon Redriguez (sold) 50021 280018 schedule. Flor too i for vapor pin instalation. Set SSDS contractor visit for &/15/19 o check sasement end detemmine whatwill be nesded. 10/4/19 called to schedue follow-up sampVing bt voice meil b fll, 1071019, 10/31/19,
New Owner KNK Properties, 62521 71302019 y Yes o 11819 let voice mai. Refumed cell and sef time 5120721 Lieime Radon contacled me thet hey kave been trying toschedule a PFET but there hes been no response {0 voice mails and when they sent a text somecne responded that
1208 Raymond Str 1631 Arcadan Ave., Waukesha, No Yes 2n822 Yes sy | (G m0es)|  NoSump No Seetoies | B222019 | oem0 Yes T |ineyhad the wiong mumber. | catied the numbes and got @ Triia Wetze! 5o it appears the number has been changed. Sent leters requesting hew contadt information 5720121, 6725121, Checked county tax recods Propery st owned by
Wi53186 enin2 s Ramon Sent new contact requess letters 4/28/22, 6/17722. 329123 checked tax records again and cetermined that the property was Soid. The fiew owner s isted as KNK Properties. Sent new acoess request lefter tonew owner. 5/4723
3n9n3 received sgned anoess agreement from new progedy awner,
20723
No response todate 7/17/18 visit. Nobody home 9/11/18 house vist wf WONR Met with inccenca Discussed issue but sad she ‘with husband be back towards enc of first week of
o 5712019 4BI21A [October. Asked us fo come back then afles 3 pm. 11/25/18 vist w/ WDNR. Met with Deyni Verta (daughter). Explained issues and answered a number of her questions. She will retay fo parents. 1245119 Denyi calls back and says parents.
1204 Reymond Str. 2o Vartinez and Inocenca No Yes 6%/19 Yes 121772019 | 120182019 | Nosump No No 12r87019 | 83074 Yes U lwould ike usto schedule sampling. tindicaled ( first need signed agreement Sghe asked me to e-mail itfo her. 1/13/220 Denyi called and asked f there wil be more samping and whether there is a law Suit associated with this issue |
Vatinez 118119 51022 indicated that we wii be scheduling andiher round of sampling in her basement end of this month to early Febiuary. Also noted o he that the @ nat ¥ hat the installabon was pre-
[emptive at request of WONR Also said that I was not avare of any faw suit at this time regardting this matter. 5/18/20 called to set up sampling. Voice box not accepling messages.
5712018
)
. Yes . [No response to date 7/17/19 wisit. Car in drve. No answer. 9/11/19 vist house w/ WDNR, Talked with caughter (Rosenda, late 20s or early 30s). Saia parents are at worik Discussed issue and 1ef packel She said she wouk! provide and
1202 Raymond St Margarta and Juen Oklo e s T2z g uto b A b NA bl he na bl ke Y aiscuss wih parents. 1172519 vistwi WONR No answer. Leflpacket. KPRG keter sent 11715721
111521
1124 Raynond Sty Alexander Lopez and Tam Ann No No No No NA N NA NA NA N NA U |Vacant La. Need for potertiat vepor probes wil be Getermined on sampling of sumounding residences
(Vacart Loty Rickett-Lopez.
200
1010019 Yes 0111719 met vith Thomas. Discussed issues and he signed agreement 9/12/19, 9720719 called and el message 1o schedule sampling 8/24/18 got through to Tom and scheduled sampling /7713 called 1o discuss sampling resuts and
7416 Raymond St Thomas and Sara Eswine No Yes | ®200019 | Yes sy | 102208 N No to Tose | Sme A ves U Jschedule a SSDS istall Follow-up FET beng scheduled. 1115,/ 117, 1122, 1128 e messages
T ;2'323 o » o response to date /11119 site visit wih WONR, spoke with ownes, let packet and acoess egreemert, 9-16-19 received signed access agreement 324119 scheduled sampling dates. 1/28/20, 2128720 Ieft scheduiing oice message.
1018 Ryen St Gloria Rivera aida Moreno No Yes | erwz019 | ves o oo | nosume ~ It N Y Yes 3 {5/18/20, 614120 left detaled message with calt number. /19120 called and set schedule for nex sampling. 10/6 let voicemai /621, 1112121 cat and lef message. 4/12 Glofia cals and schedules /28121 called and feft voice message.
o 0127121 got thru to Glaria Set schedule.
10721 10521 No No
No resoonse to date 1012119, 10/8/19, 11/4/18, 11121119 leR detailed message for Pete Rociguez (4), Public Housing Manages. 11721413 Peter calls back Says he passed Scoft Denut
[whois tiying to get a notd oftenant to iscuss acoess. 1 do not hear fom Scot this week,am 1o call him next week for staus. 11/22/19 recaived signed aocess agreement. 11261, 12/249, 5/20/20, 614120, 6/19720 called and lef
sanamre | 1ansmote N o detaled voice message W tenant along wth offce 21d oal numbers. 717720, 7115120, 7722720, BIT2, 127 lek message an vaioa mal. 8727720 Ak caled Scolt and left message. 10/6 phone number (o tepnant (Danelle Greiger) has
nam, SN o o automated messzge "ot custenty accepting calls. 10/ ft voice message for Scott 2s well 1017720 Scot relurns. cal. They ako have not bean ebie o reach fenant. We set up thvough Scott the dates. They will noldy tenant 2nd the
Housing Authority of The City of No 8nrsRm9 Ye 80222 82322 No N No NA NA NA u | maintanence manager will meet us to let us in, receved another email from Scott that Sherill wil meet on site. 11711 called Scott {o resample, left message. 11/20/20 called Scott, left message. Also caled tenant Daniglie, no longer valid
1200 Adams St Weukesha Ne 11819 e o i sump fod - number. Called Sherilland scheduled. 512121 called and left message. 6/25/21 Spoke with Sherrl, she wil knock on door to schedule and call back 11-19-21 spoke weh Sheril, she wil carfact the tenant and get back with us. 328722,
o 3531122, 4726122 tatked again wih Shexrdt. She vt 9o on Monday 0 falkk wih resdent egain (o by to set a sohedule. 5/8/22 spoke with Sheil. The tenant has been unresponsive, she wil i2k with hes boss on how o gain access and call
[back 08/15/22 calied and spoke with Sherrd, the lenant has been unresponsive, she wil legve a ncte and get back with us 10/2&/22 called to schedule and was asked to call back next week and contact was on PTO.1/24/23 called and
spoke with Sherril, she wil call to schedule the week of Feb13 and call back 3/29/23 spoke with Sheril, she lost my number, asked if | could lext her sample dates. Tested her with info and sample date. 4/17/23 requested sampie date and
received confim reply fox My 4

NA - Not Applicabie. No acoess yet of denied of not required at this tme,
- Sight nzphihalene indoor, N0 exceedances sub-siab.

= Instaled ot request of resident

SSDS - Sub-slab Depressurization System
U- Unknown

PFET - Pressure Field Exension Testing

CNYA- Data notyet avalladle



Table 2. SV! Study Commercial Access/Sampling Status 5/31/23.

ADDRESS

OWNER

PHONE
CONTACT

MEETING

LETTER SENT

ACCESS
SIGNED

Sub-Slab
Sampling

Exceedances

Data
Provided
to WDNR

Notes

1401 Perkins Avenue

Navistar (Owner}
RMG (Operator)

Yes

Yes

No. Meet at facility.

Yes

High Purge
3/18 and 8/18

None*

Yes

Submitted results as part of Interim Soil Vapor Intrusion Data Summary dated ¢/20/18. WDNR has requested additional backup
documentation on field measurements (will be included as part of Si report).

901 Niagara Street

IPT, Lee Krmpotich

Yes

No. Meet at facility.

High Purge 8/18

None

Requested to only perform work on south side of facility and fimit analyses to CVOC. Submitted results as part of Interim Soil
Vapor Intrusion Data Summary dated 9/20/18.

1344 White Rock Avenue

Mackie Commercial
Properties, LLC (Former)
CYZI 2 Properties, LLC
{New)

Left Messages
1/26/2018,
2/5/2018

Yes 10/30/18
4/4/19
3/11/20

2/5/2018
4/2/2018
3/3/120

Yes (former)
Yes (new)

6/12/20 (Indoor
and Sub-slab)

Yes/Yes
Post SSDS install
-No

Steve Mackie is moving operation to larger facility. Asked the high volume purge sampling be performed when he has moved his
equipment out which was expected for the mid-March timeframe. After postponements, met with him on 4-4-19. Indicated that he|
is selling the property and that new owner (we talked to the Phase | ESA consultant in March) is willing to have us complete the
work after fransaction. He will be providing to us the new owner information. Information never provided. see that it is an in-home|
nursing care office (At Home Caring Angels). Get new owner information from County Tax Assessor map. Send letter. 3/5/20
Cathy (owner) calls about letter. Wants to verify no cost to her even for system install if needed. | said correct except for
electrical draw. Will sign and send in agreement. 3/9/20 received signed agreement, called Cathy and set up site meeting for
Wednesday 3/11/20. Set sampling schedule for 3/25-26, 2020. Sampling cancelled due to Governor's Safer At Home
Emergency Order #12. Will rescheduled for end of April or earlier if Order is rescinded. 5/28/20 contact owner. Set up sampling.
6/22/20 received sampling results indicating indoor air exceedances and one sub-slab exceedance. Contact owner that
afternoon to discuss and set up meeting for 6/23/20 to discuss further. Offer carbon units to be set up that afternoon but owner
said to wait until morning meeting. 6/24/20 meet with owner and also set up three carbon units, two within administrative area
and one in front garage work area. Set up site meeting for 6/25/20 with SSDS install contractor to get an estimate for installation.
7/13/20 Completed sub-slab pressure field extension testing to assist in design of system. SSDS scheduled for installation
8/4/20. SSDS installed. 8/19/20 collected post-SSDS install indoor air samples. Results below VAL. June visit indicated that
someone tumed off the fans (believed to be neighbor to south). Fans phased back up over two visists. PFET follow-up
completed 7/18/21, 11/3/21. PFET 5/12/22. Fans being re-evaluated and phased back up. May need to re-excavate crock and
backfill with peagravel as sand being sucked into fan. 6/30/22 fan/motor replaced. PFET completed 9/7/22.

1324 White Rock Avenue

Whiterock Building, LLC

Yes 10/30/18
4/4/19
DHS visit
7112122

11/7/2018
12/3/2018 WDNR
3/27/19

Denied

NA

NA

NA

Met with owner on 10/30/18 and discussed the request. Since this is an auto repair shop he is concemed on what we might find
and potentially get pulled into the process. He indicated that he wants to talk to his attorney and would get back to us. Will
probably want any sampling limited to CVOCs. After not hearing back, two additional letters sent and then a WDNR letter sent
3/27/19. 3/129/19 received call with request for another meeting. Met with owner on 4/4/19 and basically had the same discussion
as in October. He has not yet talked to an attorney. Said he will not sign until he does that. Has not committed to a timeframe to
respond. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with Thomas, left packet, he will likely not sign without guarantee of property value
among other reasons.

705 Elm Street

Theresa Otto

Yes 2/26/2018

2/12/2018

Yes

Vapor Pins
4/10/2018
8/3/18 11/30/18
4/1119

None

Submitted results through 8/3/18 sampling as part of Interim Soil Vapor Intrusion Data Summary dated 9/20/18. Subsequent
sampling provided in data transmittal to WDNR.

1242 The Strand

Small Family Restaurant

Yes

5/6/2019 6/8/19
11/8/19  7/28/20
DHS 11/4/20

Yes

Indoor air and
vapor pin

Yes - Sub-slab
vapors

Sampled on 12/16/20. The indoor air sample below small commercial but sub-slab vapor had an exceedance. SSDS installation
completed 2/24/21. PFET follow-ups 5/10/22, 9/7/22.

1231 The Strand

Healey Building, LLC

Yes

6/20/2019

5/20/2019

Yes (tenant)
Yes (Owner)

High Purge
10/21/19 -
10/23/19
Indoor Air and
Vapor Pins
2/12/21
4/14/21

None
None
None
One exceedance
based on small
commercial

Yes

6/13/19 Joseph Joseph of Healy Mfg. called. Set up meeting for 6/20/19 to visit facility, determine testing approach and discuss
with Healey. Met with Joseph Joseph (Production/Quality manager) and discussed the issues and project. Walked briefly inside
production areas. Discussed high volume purge testing process and tentative locations. Will need to work after 4pm. Joseph
Joseph signed agreement. Indicated that he is tenant and was authorized by property owner. We asked if he can also get
property owner to sign as agreement must be with the owner. He will get a hold of the owner and have it signed. We are to get
back to him within 2 weeks with tentative schedule. 7/9/19 received signed approval by property owner. In discussions with
tenant for scope and schedule. Met with operator 8/7/19. Agreed upon where points will be installed and working on when it will
work best for their schedule to do the work. Installed and sampled 5 HV points 10/21/19 - 10/23/19. Elliot Erickson called
10/25/189, PA returned call 10/28/19 with project update. On 11/20/18 KPRG submitted a Heale Manufacturing Data Transmittal
to WDNR. 1/27/20 received call from property owner asking when we will abandon the sampling points. Said we are waiting for
answer from WDNR if our initial testing was sufficient. Contacted Mark Drews. He indicates they are still preparing a response
and waiting for Pam Mylotta review. 2/10/20 WDNR issues a review letter of the 11/20/19 data submittal. The WDNR noted 5
comments that it would like addressed. KPRG/Navistar are in process of responding to the comments. 4/28/20 responses
provided to WDNR. KPRG contacts Healey to start scheduling additional sampling. 2/4/21 submit WP for high-volume purge
point removal and install of discrete vapor pins. Week of 2/10/21 abandon high-volume purge points, install new vapor pins and
collect round of samples. No indoor air or sub-slab vapor exceedances. Based on April 2021 sampling, WDNR made
determination that SSDS required based on Small commercial standard. SSDS installed for the southern portion of the building
July 21-23, 2021. PFET 5/12/22. PFET completed 9/7/22. PFET completed 1/10/23.

1230 The Strand

Higbee Development, LLC

Yes

5/6/2019 6/8/2019
DHS visit 7/12/22

Denied

NA

NA

NA

Received denial 6/13/19 after second letter. Owner made note that there is no basement in this structure. A KPRG drive-by
indicates this is an small auto repair shop/garage. 6/18/18 called and talked with Gary Higbee and indicated that this study is not
just meant for basements and that vapor can enter though floor slab of grade type construction. He indicated that at this time he
will pass on this. | indicated that he will get a letter from WDNR recommending that he reconsider. He said he may do so at that
time.

NA- Not Applicable. No access yet or denied.

*_ Above WDNR default VRSL but below site specific VRSL.



ATTACHMENT 1
Updated Residential Data Tables — Indoor/Outdoor Air and Sub-slab Vapor




Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
1/27/2018 89.6 <0.50
1250 Lombardi
7/10/2019 <0.38 <0.39
11/22/2017 407 <0.46
1246 Lombardi
7/10/2019 1.1 NS
2/9/2018 9.6 NS
1244 Lombardi
5/21/2019 0.50J 1.6
1/14/2019 20.9 <0.34
1242 Lombardi
5/23/2019 <0.38 NS
8/28/2018 1.3 <0.38
1240 Lombardi
5/23/2019 <0.38 NS
4/25/2019 <0.58 <0.40
1236 Lombardi 12/13/2019 1.20 <0.37
6/19/2020 <0.33 <0.34
6/13/2018 8.9 NS
1231 Lombardi
5/22/2019 <0.38 341
12/2/2020 10.7 21
1230 Lombardi
2/19/2021 0.62J <0.27
6/13/2018 2.5 <0.39
1229 Lombardi
5/22/2019 <0.38 NS
8/2/2019 <0.34 <0.37
2/18/2021 0.44J <0.29
1225 Lombardi
7182021 <0.30 <0.30
4/14/2022 0.46J <0.30
10/11/2019 59 <0.38
1222 Lombardi
8/19/2020 0.33 4 <0.25
3/19/2019 0.58J <0.39
1221 Lombardi 10/16/2019 <0.38 <0.37
2/6/2020 <0.38 <0.36
12/10/2021 20.6 042
1218 Lombardi
3/2/2022 0.48J <0.27
7/18/2022 0.43J <0.30
1212 Lombardi
9/14/2022 0.44J <0.29
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Table 1. Residential indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
7/10/2019 <0.65 11
1/23/2020 <0.76 <0.36
1208 Lombardi
7122/2020 <0.27 <0.27
3/9/2021 <0.32 <0.33
9/16/2019 4.7 <0.38
1207 Lombardi
1/18/2020 <0.39 <0.36
9/24/2019 <0.37 <0.44
1/24/2020 <0.39 NS
1204 Lombardi
7/10/2020 <0.27 <0.27
2/23/2021 <0.31 <0.31
9/18/2019 22.6 <0.38
1200 Lombardi
2/11/2020 <0.36 <0.35
7/26/2019 <0.38 <0.38
10/18/2019 <0.37 048J
1151 Lombardi
1/22/2020 <0.41 <0.36
6/17/2020 0.34J <0.34
10/4/2019 32 <0.38
1148 Lombardi 1117/2020 47 <0.35
5/28/2020 <0.59 <0.34
9/5/2019 0.59J 0.39J
1/28/2020 <0.38 <0.35
1144 Lombardi
71912020 <0.26 <0.27
2/25/2021 <0.43 <0.46
11/22/2017 14.2 NS
1235 Phoenix
10/1/2019 <0.38 16.3
11/28/2018 3.1 0.59J
1231 Phoenix
5/30/2019 <0.40 0.66 J
11/20/2018 102 <0.36
1227 Phoenix
71212019 0.87 1.2

Page 2 of 6



Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
9/20/2019 45.6 <0.36
1223 Phoenix
1/31/2020 <0.38 <0.34
1/4/2019 64.8 4.5
1222 Phoenix 2/7/2019 241 57
5/22/2019 0.56J NS
5/1/2019 21.8 <0.36
1219 Phoenix
6/26/2019 1.1 29.3
4/16/2019 73.6 <0.38
1218 Phoenix
5/22/2019 0.73J <0.38
11/5/2019 3.5 <0.35
1215 Phoenix
2/7/2020 <0.38 <0.38
8/8/2019 <0.38 12.2
1/10/2020 <0.39 <0.36
1212 Phoenix 6/30/2020 26 <0.47
10/27/2020 <0.29 <0.24
7/1/2021 <0.29 <0.30
) 5/22/2019 1.8 <0.37
1208 Phoenix 10/11/2019 6.2 <0.38
2/12/2020 <0.36 <0.35
5/15/2019 0.78 J <0.39
10/29/2019 0.84J <0.38
1205 Phoenix 2/12/2020 <0.38 <0.35
6/16/2020 4.2 <0.33
10/27/2020 <0.25 <0.24
1204 Phoenix 2/25/2020 1.0 <0.34
10/8/2019 3.6 <0.38
1200 Phoenix
2/25/2020 <0.38 NS
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
2/22/2020 041J <0.38
6/18/2020 <0.32 <0.33
1138 Phoenix
10/30/2020 <0.28 <0.26
4/10/2021 <0.31 <0.29
902 Niagara 11/22/2017 <0.39 NS
834 Niagara 4/30/2019 <0.36 <0.37
834 Niagara 9/5/2019 <0.36 0404
826 Niagara 11/22/2017 <0.37 <0.39
5/9/2019 0.40J <0.35
814 Niagara 9/6/2018 <0.38 <0.38
6/7/2020 <0.32 6.3
11/22/2017 27 NS
818 Niagara
6/11/2019 047J <0.36
1412 White Rock 11/13/2018 3.4 <0.36
1358 White Rock 11/22/2017 <0.37 <0.39
12/16/2020 <0.28 NS
4/8/2021 <0.30 <0.30
1238 The Strand
8/4/2021 0.39J 044
3/2/2022 <0.29 <0.31
1237 The Strand 5/16/2019 2.8 <0.39
7/26/2019 461 <0.38
1226 The Strand
10/16/2019 <0.38 <0.36
9/24/2019 0.97 28.6
3/4/2020 <0.39 <0.38
1222 The Strand
712412020 0.67J 31
12/22/2020 <0.30 <0.30
1220 The Strand 12/10/2021 0.54J 0.36J
11/18/2020 1.1 6.2
1219 The Strand
2/16/2022 <0.28 <0.28
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
9/18/2019 0.62J NS
1218 The Strand
12/6/2019 <0.36 <0.35
1215 The Strand 7/21/2022 0.50J 0.76 J
12/18/2020 0.54J <0.23
1212 The Strand
8/24/2021 <0.38 <0.32
1211 The Strand 6/26/2019 <0.38 2.1
5/30/2019 1.1 <0.40
1208 The Strand
3/5/2020 0.63J <0.38
12/11/2020 <0.31 <0.30
3/23/2021 <0.31 <0.30
1124 The Strand
8/20/2021 <0.30 <0.29
4/15/2022 <0.37 <0.29
11/26/2019 <0.37 <0.36
1/19/2021 <0.31 <0.30
1120 The Strand
8/17/2021 <0.28 <0.29
4/5/2022 <0.30 18.3
901 Eales 5/30/2019 15 1.5
11/18/2019 1.9 <0.36
825 Eales
) 3/9/2023 <0.34 <0.34
817 Eales 8/10/2022 <0.29 <0.30
702 EIm 10/3/2019 11 <0.36
8/29/2019 <0.38 <0.38
1228 Raymond
5/28/2020 23 <0.34
6/18/2019 25 NS
1224 Raymond
1/7/2020 14 <0.39
9/18/2019 <0.38 <0.38
12/20/2019 <0.38 NS
1223 Raymond
5/28/2020 <0.32 <0.36
9/9/2020 <0.26 <0.25
6/18/2019 <0.52 <0.40
11/6/2019 <0.39 14
1220 Raymond 5/29/2020 <0.34 <0.36
9/2/2020 2.2 <0.28
1/7/2021 <0.30 741
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
12/17/2018 <0.39 <0.36
71712020 0.80 <0.26
1219 Raymond
1/14/2021 24.3 041J
3/23/2022 <0.29 <0.29
12/31/2018 <0.38 <0.36
5/29/2020 <0.34 <0.34
1215 Raymond
10/12/2020 0.26J <0.096
3/23/2021 <0.31 <0.31
9/18/2019 35 NS
1212 Raymond
12/19/2019 <0.41 <0.35
1211 Raymond 11/25/2019 0.47J 045J
7/31/2019 10.2 <0.37
1208 Raymond
11/14/2019 0.43J 0.37J
1204 Raymond 12/17/2019 <0.39 <0.36
10/2/2019 2.5 <0.38
1116 Raymond
12/6/2019 <0.51 <0.36
9/26/2019 9.5 <0.35
12/13/2019 3.0 <0.36
912 Regent 6/16/2020 2.8 <0.36
1/20/2021 34 0374
6/22/2021 3.0,3.0,19.3 <0.30
9/27/2019 <0.38 21.7
6/19/2020 <0.30 <0.31
915 Regent
3/16/2021 <0.30 <0.29
4/22/2022 0.31J <0.30
7/16/2019 16.7 <0.38
908 Regent
10/8/2019 0.74J 0.52J
904 Regent 9/14/2022 <0.30 <0.30
10/8/2019 0.52J <0.38
6/30/2020 <0.31 <0.33
1018 Ryan
1/14/2021 0.334 <0.31
10/5/2021 <0.29 <0.29
12/13/2019 <0.38 <0.36
12/8/2020 <0.31 <0.30
1200 Adams
6/23/2022 <0.29 <0.30
5/5/2023 <1.22 <1.22

Notes: All values are in uglma.

VAL - Vapor Action Level = 2.1 ug/m”.

TCE - Trichloroethene

IA / OA - Indoor Air / Outdoor Air
Bold - Result exceeds the VAL
J - Result is less than the Reporting Limit but greater than or equal to the Method

Detection Limit and the concentration is an approximate value.
NS - Not Sampled. Other OA Sample collected nearby.
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
1250 Lombardi VP-1 2/2/2018 460
1246 LLombardi VP-1 12/21/2017 2,790 A3
1244 Lombardi VP-1 2/15/2018 275
1242 Lombardi VP-1 1/22/2019 291
8/28/2018 15.0
1240 Lombardi VP-1 11/27/2018 8.4
3/19/2019 324
1238 Lombardi VP-1 1/2/2019 310
4/25/2019 144
7/10/2019 9.8
1236 Lombardi VP-1
12/13/2019 4.9
6/19/2020 1.7
6/13/2018 23.8
9/27/2018 29.8
1231 Lombardi VP-1
12/27/2018 11.8
3/28/2019 20.6
1230 Lombardi VP-1 12/2/2020 3.1
6/13/2018 2.0
9/27/2018 11.9
1229 Lombardi VP-1
12/27/2018 6.4J
3/29/2019 15.6
8/2/2019 8.4
2/18/2021 0.53J
1225 Lombardi VP-1
71812021 1.9
4/14/2022 1.7
1222 Lombardi VP-1 10/11/2019 1.7
3/19/2019 135
6/12/2019 42.2
1221 Lombardi VP-1
10/16/2019 <0.37
2/9/2020 10.3
1218 Lombardi VP-1 12/10/2021 34
1212 Lombardi VP-1 7/19/2022 86.1

Page 1 of 5



Table 2. Residential Sub-siab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
7/10/2019 16.8
1/23/2020 3.3
1208 Lombardi VP-1
7122/2020 574
3/9/12021 0.70J
1207 Lombardi VP-1 9/16/2019 86.2
9/24/2019 <0.37
1/24/2020 2.6
1204 Lombardi VP-1
7/10/2020 13.1
2/23/2021 <0.31
1200 Lombardi VP-1 9/18/2019 3.6
7/26/2019 13.7
10/18/2019 <0.37
1151 Lombardi VP-1
1/22/2020 4.3
6/17/2020 6.3
1148 Lombardi VP-1 10/4/2019 10.6
9/5/2019 3.2
1/28/2020 3.0
1144 Lombardi VP-1
7/9/2020 9.5
21252021 0.51J
12/28/2017 47.7
1235 Phoenix VP-1 4/10/2018 23.7
9/14/2018 933
11/28/2018 16.0
1231 Phoenix VP-1
3/12/2019 15.6
1227 Phoenix VP-1 11/20/2018 4,650
1223 Phoenix VP-1 9/20/2019 35,300
1/4/2019 282
1222 Phoenix VP-1
2/7/2019 81.2
1219 Phoenix VP-1 5/1/2019 514
1218 Phoenix VP-1 4/16/2019 286
1215 Phoenix VP-1 11/6/2019 237
8/8/2019 13.0
1212 Phoenix VP-1
6/30/2020 4.7
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
5/22/2019 14.5
1208 Phoenix VP-1
10/11/2019 14.2
5/15/2019 25.3
10/29/2019 6.6
1205 Phoenix VP-1
2/12/2020 0.97
6/16/2020 6.5
1204 Phoenix VP-1 2/26/2020 2.9
1200 Phoenix VP-1 10/8/2019 1.7
2/21/2020 1.9
6/18/2020 1.3
1138 Phoenix VP-1
10/30/2020 3.2
4/10/2021 0.52J
1/3/2018 1.8
4/18/2018 <0.45
902 Niagara VP-1
8/3/2018 <0.47
11/30/2018 6.4
826 Niagara VP-1 12/20/2017 30.9
818 Niagara VP-1 12/28/2017 54118
9/6/2018 299
814 Niagara VP-1
5/9/2019 93.6
1412 White Rock VP-1 11/13/2018 86.7
1/4/2018 3.8
4/10/2018 55
1358 White Rock VP-1
8/3/2018 <0.45
12/6/2018 3.9
901 Eales VP-1 5/30/2019 186
‘ 11/19/2019 6.5
825 Eales VP-1
3/9/2023 46
817 Eales VP-1 8/10/2022 2.6
702 Elm VP-1 10/3/2019 50.0
1224 Raymond VP-1 6/18/2019 11.3
9/18/2019 25
12/20/2019 1.8
1223 Raymond VP-1
5/28/2020 174
9/9/2020 11.5
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
6/18/2019 215
11/7/2019 8.3
1220 Raymond VP-1 5/29/2020 11.5
9/2/2020 12.8
1/7/12021 5.2
12/17/2019 2.3
1219 Raymond VP-1 717/2020 8.2
1/14/2021 14.1
12/31/2019 6.5
5/29/2020 18.6
1215 Raymond VP-1
10/13/2020 3.7
3/23/2021 <0.32
1212 Raymond VP-1 9/18/2019 335
1211 Raymond VP-1 11/25/2019 29
1204 Raymond VP-1 12/18/2019 274
1116 Raymond VP-1 10/2/2019 15.3
9/26/2019 54
6/19/2020 0.95
915 Regent VP-1
3/16/2021 <0.33
4/22/2022 <0.30
912 Regent VP-1 9/27/2019 1,740
908 Regent VP-1 7/16/2019 8,480
904 Regent VP-1 9/14/2022 1,800
10/8/2019 7.1
6/30/2020 3.6
1018 Ryan VP-1
1/18/2021 0.42J
10/5/2021 3.2
12/16/2020 1.8
4/8/2021 1.2
1238 The Strand VP-1
8/4/2021 7.1
3/2/2022 8.7
1237 The Strand VP-1 5/16/2019 311
1226 The Strand VP-1 7/26/2019 108
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
9/24/2019 <0.38
3/4/2020 1.3
1222 The Strand VP-1
7/24/2020 4.8
12/22/2020 1.4
1220 The Strand VP-1 12/10/2021 3.4
1219 The Strand VP-1 11/18/2020 1,470
1218 The Strand VP-1 9/18/2019 960
1215 The Strand VP-1 712172022 203
1212 The Strand VP-1 12/18/2020 5,150
1211 The Strand VP-1 5/16/2019 1,020
1208 The Strand VP-1 5/30/2019 97.2
12/11/2020 1.3
3/23/2021 0.82J
1124 The Strand VP-1
8/20/2021 20.6
4/15/2022 3.0
11/26/2019 6.6
1/19/2021 <0.30
1120 The Strand VP-1
8/17/2021 4.0
4/5/2022 1.9
12/13/2019 53
12/8/2020 <0.38
1200 Adams VP-1
6/23/2022 1.4
5/5/2023 9.86

Notes: All values are in ug/m®.
VRSL - Vapor Risk Screening Level =70 ug/m3.
Bold - Result exceeds the VRSL
A3 - The sample was analyzed by serial dilution.

IS - The intenal standard response is below criteria. Results may be biased high.

J - Resultis less than the Reporting Limit but greater than or equal to the
Method Detection Limit and the concentration is an approximate value.
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